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About Future Investment Initiative (FII)

Institute

The Future Investment Initiative (FII) Institute is a global non-profit foundation,
driven by data, with an investment arm and one agenda: Impact on Humanity.
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Message from the leadership

In our continuous quest to leave a
lasting impact on humanity, Fil Institute
embarked on a momentous mission in
2022: the inception of FIl PRIORITY. This
groundbreaking endeavor sought to
amplify the voices of individuals across
the globe while exploring the very
essence of humanity's

paramount concerns.

But our pursuit for inclusivity did not
cease there. In fact, this year in 2023,
FIl PRIORITY has evolved to represent
nearly 60% of the global population.

The results are astounding. We

have discovered that ‘Cost of Living
and Quality of Life’ continues to e

the top priority for humanity for a
second consecutive year, covering d
staggering 65% of individuals
worldwide - a 30% increase since 2022.

Let this data serve as not just @
compass for our decision-making, but
as a catalyst to unite as a global force
and come together for epoch-defining
transformational change.

H.E. Yasir O. AI-Rumayyan
Governor of PIF,
Chairman of the Board
of Trustees of Fll Institute

In an ever-evolving global landscape,
the priorities of citizens across the world
are shifting at an unprecedented pace.
With the world more interconnected
than ever, concerns once thought of
as localized now resonate on a global
scale. Quality of life, financial security,
social equity, and public health have
emerged at the forefront, revealing a
collective desire for a sustainable and
inclusive future.

The pursuit of quality education and
economic stability remains unwavering,
even as the means to achieve them
transform. As the world grapples with its
challenges, it's the shared aspirations of
its citizens that shape the blueprint for
tomorrow.

This FIl PRIORITY Compass is more than
a report or an index. It delves into these
priorities, capturing the voice and vision
of the global citizen. Making decisions
that provide answers to the concerns
of citizens is, in my humble opinion,

the only way to have an impact on
humManity.

Richard Attias
Chief Executive Officer
of FIl Institute

FIl PRIORITY compass | 2023 | 5
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Introduction

Amid the geopolitical transformations,
changing geoeconomics, conflicts and
pandemic aftershocks, the world is set on
its course for the New Global Order. In these

FIl PRIORITY 2023

FIl PRIORITY aims to uncover humanity's

priorities, and help world leaders identify the
right pathways to solve for these priorities.

We reached out to ~60% of the representative
population of the world through our Fll PRIORITY
Global Survey, to capture people’'s concerns,

FIl PRIORITY Compass

FIl PRIORITY Compass, the insights
report, highlights findings and
interpretation of humanity's top
priorities. FIl PRIORITY Compass has
two versions: Executive Report and Full
Report, both available at

WWW.FIIPRIORITYcomjpass.org
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Fll PRIORITY Compass Navigator

FIl PRIORITY Compass Navigator, an
interactive web-tool, allows the
interested stakeholders to explore
the data of FIl PRIORITY Global Survey:
through an interactive and digital
interface. Fll PRIORITY Compass
Navigator may lbe accessed at

WwW.FIIPRIORITYcompass.org
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uncertain times, it is more important than ever
for humanity's priorities and concerns to act as
the guiding voice to address the multitude of
challenges that face the world.

aspirations and expectations. These findings
are provided in the insights report,

Fll PRIORITY Compass, and an interactive web-
tool, FIl PRIORITY Compass Navigator, both
powered by Fll Institute.
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Overview of the survey methodology

We conducted the FIl PRIORITY Global Survey in partnership 23
with Accenture and Oxford Economics, between July Countries
and August 2023, covering over 50,000 respondents from

23 countries. The participants represented regions and

diverse demographic across the globe, encompassing all 50,000+ Respondents

walks of life (oge, gender, education, income, social class,

employment status, et al). i
o ~B0% {oscipcpuesn

Demographic Coverage

I B A 2

Age Gender Education Income Social Employment
class status

Geographic Coverage

Sweden

Germany {
Poland

Canada . United Kingdom {. -
Fronoe’\ Italy 7
United States 1§ Jordan ‘J
of America \ Tl

Morocco ¥
/ Egypt “ '-’
udi

' Arabia
— y * ngiq - Thailand

Nigeria
Ethiopia

Mexico

Argentina d

South Africa

Australia
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Key findings

_QO%

satisfied with
personal lives
in 2023 as
compared to 2022

People’s satisfaction with their personal life declines in 2023.
While people continue to feel relatively more content with their
personal lives, as opposed to the state of their country and the
world, 20% less people feel satisfied with their lives compared
to last year. The same trend is also observed in diminishing
satisfaction levels of people across various life aspects making
rising cost of living, loneliness and environmental concerns,
humanity’'s top priorities.

PEOPLE'S SATISFACTION LEVEL, 2023

O /7% A40% 357

with personal life with the country with the worl

economic turmoil is discernible in the datag, as 65% of people

Rising cost of living continues to be the topmost priority of
humanity, unequivocally. The continuing impact of global
7
O

worldwide expressed concerns about cost of living and
quality of life, an increase of 30% from 2022. Majority express
skepticism about their government's efforts to tackle these

concerned about
cost of living

problems. Amid growing concerns, people rate income and
financial incentives at the top for job satisfaction. However, an
interesting mindset shift is observed as people seek work-life
balance which is playing a much bigger role in job satisfaction

in 2023.

o

less people
feel loved and
supported
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Societal ties weaken as very few feel loved and supported
during these tough times. Social inclusion is the second
biggest priority of humanity, as raised by 55% of people
globally. In 2023, 16% less people expressed that they feel
loved and supported by their family and friends, worldwide.
This underscores the growing concern of loneliness, as
stated by 38% globally. Public view also highlights a growing
gap between the advantaged (urban living, at least college
educated, and upper class) and the non-advantaged on
multiple aspects, from healthcare to individual rights, raising
questions about inclusive development.
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As concern for climate change deepens in 2023, people
5 ask for collective responsibility and ownership of actions.
7
O]

53% of the people ranked climate change among their top
three global concerns, marking a significant rise from the

concerned about previous year. This has now passed a tipping point whereby

climate change

manage waste.

Immigration is an increasingly divisive issue. An array of
governance related matters concern citizens globally, with
corruption topping the list, at 61%. Data shows that the trust in
government is weaker across Global South® due to factors
such as lack of accountability, transparency and ineffective
governance. Immigration on the other hand, is seeing public
opinion charged and divided, with just 7% seeing no effects
from immigration on their country.

it is no longer only the youth who are concerned, but rather
the situation is recognized across generations. Around three
quarters of the global population see pollution as the most
pressing environmental concern. With climate change
becoming a threat to humanity, people expect governments
to enable just transition and urge businesses to sustainably

93

believe immigration
affects their country

People seek affordable and accessible healthcare. At o very
basic level, access to quality healthcare remains important,
7
o

especially in African countries, along with affordability and
doctors availability. On the other hand, a large portion of

Africans seck people globally believe that technology has increased their

affordable
healthcare wellness and financial stability.

While technology can help shape a better future, trust is

a major concern for people. People see how technology
boosts quality of life and GDP. More than half the people find
technology beneficial for online learning, and 72% believe

it has democratized access to information. Yet rapid tech
advancement also raises concerns in terms of quality of
content, privacy, and cybersecurity, leading to calls for stricter
government regulations.

(l) Global North comprises, USA, Canada, Australia, United Kingdom, Japan, Germany, France, Sweden, Italy, & Poland.

access to essential healthcare services. These contrasting
messages further substantiate the close connection between

o

see ChatGPT and
Al as a threat to
society

Global South comprises, Argenting, Brazil, Thailand, Saudi Arabia, Ethiopia, Ching, India, Jordan, Morocco, South Africa, Nigeria, Egypt, Mexico

FIl PRIORITY compass | 2023 | 9
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A call for collaborative action

In the face of these concerns, key stakeholders must urgently unite and develop a
“Call to Action”

Time to deliberate is over. Amid the pressing concerns that the world grapples with
today, the most serious is a deeply entrenched societal inequity. This disproportionately
affects those with limited resources to access quality housing, education and healthcare.
Addressing these inequities and focusing on economic stability while taking advantage
of the rapid advancement in technology and Al is key. This will foster a better future for
humanity and should be the utmost priority for one and all.

Therefore, the world leaders and change-makers, such as governments, corporations,

non-profit organizations, civil societies, and academia, must truly collaborate and take
strong action for ‘enabling equitable and inclusive growth in a digital age’.

10 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023
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Unveiling humanity’s top priorities
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The FIl PRIORITY Compass, backed by the Fll PRIORITY Global Survey, has brought
together notable insights on the top priorities of humanity in 2023, both at the
mMacro and micro levels.

MACRO PRIORITIES MICRO PRIORITIES

@ O Cost of living

o | A
Quality of life

Cost of.Iiving.and Job opportunities
quality of life

Income

Public healthcare

Loneliness
Social justice
Social Identity and values

inclusion

Freedom of speech

55%

Emotional well-being

Pollution

Natural resource use

Climate Waste production
change

Wildlife conservation

53%

Deforestation

n% is the percentage of the survey respondents who indicated the stated (macro or micro) priority as part of the Fil PRIORITY Global Survey

12 | FII PRIORITY compass | 2023
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MACRO PRIORITIES MICRO PRIORITIES

Corruption
Transparency and accountability

Governance Economic policies and inequality
National security and defense

Political stability

+ Affordable healthcare
05| A28
Easily accessible healthcare
Healthcare Adequate doctors and specialists

National health insurance system

Mental health services

Misleading information
Access to harmful content
Technology Artificial Intelligence (Al) related risks

Data privacy and protection

Cybersecurity

Figure 1: Global priorities of humanity in 2023
FIl PRIORITY compass | 2023 | 13
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Macro priorities at regional level

Q. Which of the following areas concern you the most? [Select top three]

and quality Climate
of life Social inclusion change Governance
Global - 65% - 55% - 53% 49%
Global North - 63% - 55% - 56% - 51%
Global South - 67% - 54% 49% 48%
Africa - 76% - 56% . 39% . 50%
Asia - 62% . 51% - 54% . 51%
Europe - 61% . 53% - 59% - 54%
MENA®D - 62% . 54% 48% 46%
North America - 68% - 58% - 56% 46%
Oceania - 64% - 60% - 50% 43%
South America - 72% - 60% - 54% 48%
Scale for comparison <40% 40% - 50% M 50%-60%

Figure 2: Humanity's priorities by region

Healthcare Technology
44% 34%
47% 29%
4% 40%
4% 37%
42% A%
48% 26%
A% - 50%
45% 28%
47% 36%
A% 26%
| >60%

Humanity's topmost priority is cost of living and quality of life (65%), followed by social inclusion
(55%) and climate change (53%). Each of the three priorities have global nuances. While cost of
living is the highest for humanity across all regions, it is more pronounced in Africa and South
America at 76% and 72%, respectively. On social inclusion, it is a lower priority in the Global
South. However, climate change is one priority where its importance is being recognized across

generations.

In addition, amid geopolitical tensions and conflicts, governance is a priority for almost half the
global population, with Europe being particularly concerned, perhaps due to its proximity to the

Russio-Ukraine conflict.

(1) MENA: Middle East and North Africa
14 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023
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Micro priorities at regional level

» 01 ‘ COST OF LIVING AND QUALITY OF LIFE

Q. To what extent have the following areas of your life improved or worsened over
the last three years? [Worsened or Greatly worsened]

Cost of living Quality of life Job opportunities  Income Public healthcare
Global - 53% 37% 35% 33% 33%
Global North - 61% 43% 35% 37% 39%
Global South - 50% 33% 38% 32% 28%
Africa - 63% 36% - 52% 44% 34%
Asia 38% 26% 29% 27% 21%
Europe - 64% 46% 37% 40% 44%
MENA A41% 27% 30% 25% 21%
North America - 60% 39% 35% 35% 35%
Oceania - 55% 32% 24% 26% 29%
South America - 69% - 52% - 51% - 51% 42%
Scale for comparison <40% 40%-50% [ 50%-60% M >060%

Figure 3: Micro priorities within ‘cost of living and quality of life’ by region

P More than 60% of the Global North have expressed that cost of living has worsened over the last
three years. In the Global South, higher optimism is observed in Asia and MENA, but people in South

America are most concerned, given high inflation in the region®.

(1) Source: IMF

FIl PRIORITY compass | 2023 | 15
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» 02 | SOCIAL INCLUSION

Q. To what extent do you disagree or strongly disagree with the following?

Loneliness
(1 often feel alone)

Freedom of
Identity and speech Emotional well-
Social justice values (I am satisfied with the being

(Public authorities are fair

and transparent)

(My beliefs and values
influence my daily life)

voice | have as a citizen

of my country)

(I feel emotionally stable

and resilient)

Global 38% 30% 22% 22% 15%
Global North 37% 32% 28% 24% 17%
Global South 38% 31% 7% 20% 14%
Africa 44% 40% 15% 33% 17%
Asia 32% 21% 17% 16% 12%
Europe 37% 35% 32% 25% 17%
MENA 35% 22% 18% 19% 13%
North America 4% 32% 22% 21% 16%
Oceania 40% 22% 25% 19% 16%
South America 44% 51% 21% 18% 17%
Scale for comparison <40% 40% - 50% 50%-60% M >060%

Figure 4: Micro priorities within ‘social inclusion’ by region

P The percentage of the people who do not feel alone has declined to 38% in 2023 (vs. 52% in 2022),
as nearly one third of the world feel that they have no one to discuss important matters with. This
raises concern of the widening social disconnect. Social injustice is a pressing concern for 30% of
the global population, with Africa (40%) and South America (51%) placing it prominently among the
top three issues.

16 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023
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» 03 | CLIMATE CHANGE

Q. In your opinion, which of the following environmental issues are the most
pressing? [Very important or Moderately important]

Natural resource Wildlife

Pollution se Waste production  conservation Deforestation

c

Global 75% 72% 70% 70%

Global North 72% 69% 69% 66% 67%

~

N
°

)

Global South 78% 76% 74% 74% %

Africa 75% 77%

>
NS

68% 64%

Asia 75% - 74% 73% 7% 72%

Europe 74% - 70% . 7% 69% 69%

MENA 76% - 72% . 69% 72% 68%

North America 75% - 73% - 72% 70% - 70%

Oceania 67% - 67% . 69% 65% - 66%

South America - 84% - 80% - 81% 80% - 81%
Scale for comparison <40% 40%-50% [ 50%-60% M >060%

Figure 5: Micro priorities within ‘climate change' by region

P Pollution is a major global concern, with almost three-quarters of the world considering it a top
priority. People in South America exhibit higher concerns for all pressing environmental concerns,
viz. pollution, natural resource use, waste production, wildlife conservation and deforestation.

FIl PRIORITY compass | 2023 | 17
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» 04 | GOVERNANCE

Q. To what extent are you concerned about the legal and political aspects in your
country? [Very concerned or Moderately concerned]

Transparency and Economic policies  National security

63% 67%

Corruption accountability and inequality and defense Political stability
Global North - 54% - 53% - 53% - 50% - 49%
ey ER EN O EF OEER O
Europe - 53% - 52% - 53% - 50% - 49%
North America - 65% - 61% - 60% - 57% - 57%
Oceania - 51% - 54% - 54% - 49% - 48%
]

South America 73% 7% 72%

Scale for comparison <40% [ 40%-50% M 50%-60% M >60%

Figure 6: Micro priorities within ‘governance’ by region

P High level of corruption has nearly 6 out of 10 people worried about governance, globally.
Concerns are higher in the Global South, particularly South America (73%) and Africa (72%), as
compared to the Global North.

18 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023
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Q. Which according to you are the most important features of healthcare?
[Select top three]

Affordable Easily accessible Adequate doctors  National health Mental health
healthcare healthcare and specialists insurance system  services
Global 44% A% 39% 34% 31%
Global North 45% 4% 4% 34% 32%
Global South 42% A% 38% 34% 29%
Africa 55% 45% 36% 29% 31%
Asia 4% 36% 36% 4% 28%
Europe 42% 44% 43% 33% 30%
MENA 39% 38% 35% 40% 29%
North America 45% 42% 40% 31% 34%
Oceania 50% 40% 39% 28% 33%
South America 36% 43% 48% 29% 30%
Scale for comparison <40% 40% - 50% 50%-60% M >60%

Figure 7: Micro priorities within ‘healthcare’ by region

44% of the people emphasized that affordability is the most basic and significant aspect of
healthcare, with 39% highlighting the benefit of free check-ups. It is closely followed by easy
accessibility at 41%. Notably, these are more pronounced in Africa, where health indicators are
some of the worst in the world®.

(1) Source: Our World in Data
FIl PRIORITY compass | 2023
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» 06 | TECHNOLOGY

Q. How satisfied are you with the listed elements of technological progress in your
country? [Dissatisfied or Very dissatisfied]

Misleading Access to harmful Data privacy and
information content Al-related risks protection Cybersecurity
Global 34% 28% 25% 24% 24%
Global North 34% 27% 26% 25% 25%
Global South 34% 31% 23% 22% 23%
Africa 47% 43% 30% 26% 29%
Asia 26% 21% 18% 20% 21%
Europe 34% 28% 26% 24% 24%
MENA 23% 23% 17% 15% 13%
North America 36% 29% 27% 28% 26%
Oceania 28% 24% 24% 26% 25%
South America 44% 37% 31% 37% 33%
Scale for comparison <40% 40% - 50% 50%-60% M >60%

Figure 8: Micro priorities within ‘technology’ by region

Both the Global North and Global South have unequivocally expressed that the spread of
misleading information is the topmost concern for technological progress, at 34% each.
Additionally, people have acknowledged the concerns regarding Al related risks (25%), data
privacy and protection (24%) and cybersecurity (24%), calling for the need to have robust
regulatory framewaorks for technology.

20 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023
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In 2022, the Fll Institute launched PRIORITY to understand humanity’s top priorities. In this chapter,

we dive into understand how these priorities have evolved over the last year, through comparative

findings of 2022 and 2023.

People’s satisfaction with life, country and the wider world declines
in 2023

People continue to feel more content with the in ‘satisfaction with life’ by 26% globally.
state of their own lives, than with their country Satisfaction with the way things are in one's
or the world. However, when compared to last country and the world have also declined by
year our data demonstrates a steep decline 9% and 2.8%, respectively.

Q. What is your level of satisfaction regarding life, country, and the current state of
the world? [Satisfied or Very satisfied]

77%

Oown life Country World
40%
36%

44%
57%
- -

2022 2023 2022 2023 2022 2023

Figure 9: Global averages of people's satisfaction levels in 2022 and 2023

People’s concern for economy and environment increases in 2023

The legacy of the multi-year pandemic, As the climate crisis worsens and extreme
geopolitical tensions and global economic weather events are becoming more frequent
turmoil is discernible in the data. 65% of the and severel), people are getting increasingly
people in 2023, a surge of 30% from 2022, worried about the environment. An increase
expressed concern about the rising cost of 32.5% was observed in concern levels of
of living. people with regards to climate change

and sustainability.

Cost of living 2023 Climate | 2023

and quality of life | 5999 change | 2022
65%

53%

Figure 10: Humanity's priorities in 2022 and 2023

Source: (1) WWF

22 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023
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» People’s level of satisfaction in 2022 vs 2023

Q: What is your level of satisfaction regarding life, country, and the current state of
the world? [Satisfied or Very satisfied]

.. in your own life .. in your country ... in the world
Change Change Change
2023 (2023-2022) 2023 (2023-2022) 2023 (2023-2022)

Global ® o— 57%  -26.0% € aa% -9.0% e 36%  -2.7%
Saudi Arabia = @ 77%  -12.5% ® 73% -8.8% e 56% -8.2%
Egypt* — (] 77% - ° 70% - (] 57% -
China | *— 69%  -22.5% *— 65%  -28.6% e 60%  -7.7%
India = ( = 68%  -12.8% L4 63%  -12.5% 0 6% -11.4%
Thailand* = () 64% . ° 41% - o 50% -
Sweden* = ) 62% - L4 49% . ° 36% .
Canada* B+l () 61% = ® 47% = ° 35% -
Mexico Bl *— 61%  -26.5% € 37% 7.5% C 33%  -5.7%
Morocco = o— 59%  -27.2% L 4% -24.1% o 38%  -20.8%
USA = *— 56%  -29.1% e 33% 5.7% € 24%  -11.1%
Brazil = *—— s6%  -30.0% | & 26%  -27.8% ® 23%  -20.7%
France 1l ®- 56%  -13.8% = 34% 54.5% ~ 2%  100%
Australia* a&| o 56% ; o 51% ) ° 41% ;
Argentina* e ([ ] 55% - b 17% - L 24% -
Poland* -_— 0 54% ; = 26% - o 20% -
Germany ] 51% -28.2% e 33% -5.7% o 26% 23.8%
UK 5= O s0%  315% | 29%  16.0% » 23%  15.0%
Italy I ¢ so%  -242% | @ 27% 17.4% od 21%  23.5%
Ethiopia* o= © 47% . e 35% - o 40% .
Nigeria* an ©® 46% - - 21% ; L 34% .
South Africa B @—— sa%  383% | © 19%  -20.8% e 30%  -9.1%
Japan ° & 43%  -43.0% ¢ 34%  -10.5% e 26%  -3.7%
Jordan* = © 42% - ¢ 30% - b 32% -

2022 survey data ® 2023 survey data

Figure 1I: People's satisfaction levels in 2022 and 2023, by country

* Countries covered additionally in the 2023 survey

FIl PRIORITY compass | 2023 | 23
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» Rising cost of living and inflation make majority of people skeptical
about their government’s efforts in 2023

From 2022 to 2023, rising cost of living and inflation continue to concern people across
the globe.

Q: Is the government doing enough for inflation and rising costs of living?

Yes No

o,
6] /° l’ Last year, 42% of the people had selected

rising cost of living as their top priority with
expectations of government intervention for
improvement. However, when asked in 2023, 61%

39% of people said that their government is failing to
tackle the high inflation and rising cost of living.

oI

Figure 12: Government's efforts to tackle inflation and rising costs of living

24 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023
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» Many worries are impacting people’s perception about their quality

of life and societal ties

In 2022, 40% of the people hoped their quality of
life would improve. However, in 2023, only 29% of
the Global North saw improvement in their life
while the rest believe that their quality of life has
not changed but rather has worsened in last
three years.

[ Improved [l Not improved or worsened

Figure 13: Quality of life

The data also demonstrates weakening
societal ties as fewer people feel loved and
supported by family and friends.

I have family and
friends on whom
I can rely onin
hard times

In my life, | love
and feel loved

65%

02022 | 2023

Figure 14: Societal ties

» On the work front, more people demand work-life balance in

addition to financial remuneration

Globally,income and financial incentives
continue to be the top decision-makers for
quitting or continuing a job for nearly 50% of
people. However, work-life balance is growing
in importance with an increase of 19% from

1%

I

19%
39%

Work-life balance

Income and incentives

Figure 15: Top reasons for quitting the job

2022. We also see a remarkable shift in people’s
priorities where career advancement slipped in
importance as compared to work-life balance
in 2023.

4%

9%

22%

Supportive leadership

32%

Career advancement

2022 W 2023
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Respondents were asked to rate their satisfaction levels, ranging from very satisfied to very
dissatisfied, to gauge the global sentiment of people regarding their life, country, and world.

P Lives are enriched as the world and country follow

While the overall satisfaction levels have world this year as well. This is predictable as
declined from previous year, people continue the global poly-crisis has likely dampened the
to feel more content with the state of their satisfaction with the world, with citizens finding
own lives than with their country or the wider control in their own lives easier.

Q. What is your level of satisfaction regarding life, country, and the current state of
the world? [Satisfied or Very satisfied]

57%

40%
35%

Own life Country World

Figure 16: Global averages of people’s satisfaction levels in 2023

» High level of optimism amongst Global South countries

Global South countries seem more satisfied in to slower pace of growth in the Global North
key areas with their lives, countries and with the  countries, particularly amongst the

wider world. This is likely driven by the recent non-advantaged.

improvement of life in these countries, contrary

Q. What is your level of satisfaction regarding life, country, and the current state of
the world? [Satisfied or Very satisfied]

61%

53%

46% 45%

35%

26%

Own life Country World

[ Global North | Global South
Figure 17: People's satisfaction levels in 2023, for Global North and Global South
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> People’s level of satisfaction per country

Q. What is your level of satisfaction regarding life, country, and the current state of
the world? [Satisfied or Very satisfied]

Global

Argentina

Australia

Brozil

Canada

China

Egypt

Ethiopia

France

Germany

India

Italy

Japan

Jordan

Mexico

Morocco

Nigeria

Poland

Saudi Arabia

South Africa

Sweden

Thaiand

United Kingdom

USA
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] Satisfied

... in your country

27%

19%

24%

29%

27%

20%

15%

22%

28%

29%

21%

32%

32%

42%

33%

26%

20%

32%

15%

28%

28%
23%

33%

"] Dissatisfied

Figure 18: People's satisfaction levels in 2023, by country

28 | FII PRIORITY

compass | 2023

...in the world

34%
38%

33%

35%

33%

31%

23%

36%

36%

31%

25%

32%

43%

45%

41%

31%

36%

37%

26%

37%

37%

38%

33%

35%

No opinion
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> Contrasting view of advantaged and non-advantaged people
on life

The advantaged group of respondents, who are urban living, at least college educated, and
describe themselves as upper class, is more satisfied with their life, country and the world.

Q. What is your level of satisfaction regarding life, country, and the current state
of the world? [Satisfied or Very satisfied]

73%

55% 4% 55%

38%
32%

Oown life Country World

Advantaged group Non-advantaged group

Figure 19: Satisfaction of advantaged and non-advantaged groups with own life, country, and the world

The advantaged group of people seemingly benefitted more and is more satisfied with the way
their country is governed across various areas, viz. technology, health, politics and law, cost of
living and quallity of life, and social inclusion.

o of the respondents in the advantaged group believe that their
6] yA quality of life has improved over the last three years, as compared
to only 33% amongst the non-advantaged group.

of the advantaged group (vs. 42% of the non-advantaged group) is
satisfied with access to healthcare in their country, as they observe 5 90/
improvement over the last three years. ©

of the advantaged group feel more content with their income

650/0 levels, as their access to employment opportunities and finances
have improved over last three years, compared to 41% for non-
advantaged group.

The differentiated views and satisfaction levels of advantaged and non-advantaged raise a dire
concern about the rising gaps and inequity in society.
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Taking a closer look at
humanity’s priorities
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» Humanity’s priorities in 2023, by country
In the order of priority, starting from 1 (topmost) to 6 (least)

United Kingdom

MACRO PRIORITY > 1 2 S 4
S EEE -
wororn @ | e IS
CHEN - DL
'y -
Sy BN
Ethiopia SN - |
O e
O EREE -
Y - N
¢ E .
Poland G _
Saudi Arabia ‘ -
South Africa > s
Sweden {5 -
Thailand e
&

USA &=

H Cost of living and quality of life Governance

[ Social inclusion Healthcare

I Climate change [ Technology

Figure 20: Macro priorities of humanity in 2023, by country

e
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0\0’
o

59
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> 4.1. Cost of living and quality of life

The highest priority of humanity; 65% of the
people worldwide expressed concern about
‘cost of living and quality of life The concern is
more pronounced in nearly three-fourth of the
population in Africa and South America, given

the subdued projections of growth and high
inflationt?. While cost of living was the topmost
concern in 2022 as well, its apprehension has
substantially increased by 30%.

Q. To what extent have the following areas of your life improved or worsened over
the last three years? [Worsened or Greatly worsened|

MACRO MICRO PRIORITIES
Cost of living
and quality Job Public
of life Cost of living Quality of life ~ opportunities  Income healthcare
Global . 65% . 53% 37% 35% 33% 33%
Global North - 63% . 61% 43% 35% 37% 39%
Global South - 67% . 50% 33% 38% 32% 28%
Africa - 76% - 63% 36% . 52% 44% 34%
Asia . 62% 38% 26% 29% 27% 21%
Europe . 61% - 64% 46% 37% 40% 44%
MENA . 62% A% 27% 30% 25% 21%
North America - 68% . 60% 39% 35% 35% 35%
Oceania - 64% . 55% 32% 24% 26% 29%
Scale for comparison <40% 40% - 50% M 50%-60% M 260%

Figure 21: Micro priorities of humanity within ‘cost of living and quality of life’, by region

This year, more than half of the global
population stated that cost of living has
worsened over last three years. People have
also highlighted their concern for deteriorating
employment opportunities, income and public
healthcare.

(1) BBC News; (2) IMF; (3) IMF, World Economic Outlook, July 2023
32 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023

This unveils a stark divide. The non-advantaged
group - which is more vulnerable to these
factors - experienced considerably less
improvements across multiple areas of this
macro priority compared to the advantaged
[refer Figure 22] This raises a critical question: Is
economic advancement, albeit rather slow®)
truly inclusive?
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Q. To what extent have the following areas of your life improved or worsened over
the last three years? [Worsened or Greatly worsened|

Advantaged
Cost of living
Quality of life 19%
Job opportunities 24%
Income 18%
Public infrastructure 7%

35%

Non-advantaged
I— o
I 57
I oo
I o

Figure 22: Micro priorities within ‘cost of living and quality of life’, by advantaged and non-advantaged groups

People’s satisfaction with their quality of life dwindles in 2023

In 2023, satisfaction of people with the basic
aspects of life (sleep, environment, shelter,
clothing) recedes globally, when compared

Duration and quality of sleep

Abiltty to have a sufficient and good quality food
Quality of the environment

Ability to access safe and comfortable shelter
Abiltty to clothe adequately

Basic home equipment

2022

to the previous year. This is highest for Japan,
where self-reported satisfaction with life also
declined significantly.

52% 67%

57% 79%
57% 73%
60% 78%
62% 82%
62% 81%

2023

Figure 23: Satisfaction with the basic aspects of quality of life

Majority lose faith in their government, amid global economic

slowdown

Globally, the economic growth is poised to slow
down, as predicted by International Monetary
Fund (IMF), to 3% in 2023. This feeds through the
individual level as people express pessimism
about their country’'s government.

In 2023, people’s satisfaction with their countries
declines by 9% as compared to 2022
[refer Figure 9]

— \

3.0%

2022 2023

Projected

Figure 24: Global GDP growth

Source: IMF, World Economic Outlook, July 2023
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Q: Is your country’s government doing enough for cost of living and quality
of life?

Global

Global North

Global South

Africa

Asia

Europe

MENA

North America

Oceania

South America
M Yes = No

Figure 25: Government's efforts to improve cost of living and quality of life

B1% of respondents believe that their country’s South, Africa and South America expressed
government is not doing enough. Worldwide, high skepticism with the efforts of their
people expect their governments to do more to  government in this regard.
tackle the issue of rising cost of living.

Struggling with 3-digit inflation®, more than
Further, more than two-third in the Global North  80% Argentina is disappointed with their
are not satisfied with government’s efforts for government.
cost of living and quality of life. In the Global

In these uncertain times, people expect an amicable work
environment

As the pandemic reshapes work dynamics, choosing work-life balance amongst top
the pursuit of work-life balance has emerged factors for job satisfaction nearly doubled to
as a rising priority alongside financial security 39% in one year [refer Figure 15]

for employees at work. Percentage of people

(1) BBC News;
34 | FIPRIORITY compass | 2023
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» 4.2. Social inclusion

the Global North, with the United Kingdom (62%)

Social inclusion is the second biggest priority
highlighting this prominently [refer Figure 20].

of humanity in 2023, with 55% of the survey
respondents considering it amongst their top
three concerns. The concern is a tad higher for

Q. To what extent do you disagree or strongly disagree with following?

MACRO MICRO PRIORITIES
Identity and Freedom of X
Social justice  values speech Emotional
. X (Public authorities (My beliefs and (lam satisfied with — well-being
.SOCICH. Loneliness are fair and values influence my  the voice | have as a (I feel emotionally
inclusion (1 often feel alone) transparent) daily life) citizen of my country)  stable and resilient)
Global . 55% 38% 38% 22% 22% 15%
Global North . 55% 37% 37% 28% 24% 17%
Global south . 54% 38% 38% 17% 20% 14%
Africa . 56% 44% 44% 15% 33% 17%
Asia . 51% 32% 32% 17% 16% 12%
Europe . 53% 37% 37% 32% 25% 17%
MENA . 54% 35% 35% 18% 19% 13%
North America . 58% 4% A% 22% 21% 16%
Oceania . 60% 40% 40% 25% 19% 16%
South America . 60% 44% 44% 21% 18% 7%
Scale for comparison <40% 40% - 50% 1 50%-60% M >60%

Figure 26: Micro priorities of humanity within ‘social inclusion’, by region

People who don't feel alone actually shrank
from 52% in 2022 to 38% in 2023, as nearly one
third of the world feel that they have no one to
discuss important matters with. Also, 16% less
people feel loved in their life, as compared to
2022. This underscores the growing problem of
social disconnect amongst the people.

Q. Do you agree with the statement —‘In my
life, | feel loved'? [Agree or Strongly agree]

[

65%

81%

Nearly one-third of the global population has
highlighted the concern of social injustice, with
Africa (40%) and South America (51%) placing it
prominently among their top three issues.

2022 2023

Figure 27: People feeling loved in life
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» In a worrying trend, youth are feeling lonely and disconnected

In today's world where technology connects
us more than ever, it is paradoxical as well

as concerning to note that young adults feel
isolated and lack meaningful connections. 4 out

of 10 youngsters have said that they often feel
alone and at the same time, more than one-
third of youth do not have anyone to discuss
important matters with.

Q. Do you agree with the following statements? [Strongly agree or Agree|

18to 24

2510 34

35to44

45t0 54

55to 64

65to 70

“I often feel alone”

36%

33%

31%

Figure 28: People feeling isolated in life, by age

38%

42%

4%

“I have no one with whom I can discuss
important matters”

35%

34%

33%

30%

28%

27%

» Social inequity is more prevalent amongst the vulnerable

The non-advantaged group, seemingly more
vulnerable, are less satisfied across the social

factors compared to the advantaged.

Q. How satisfied are you with the current situation in your country with regards to
the following? [Satisfied or Very satisfied]

Consumer rights

Gender equality

Racial equality

Demographic issues

Social justice

[ Advantaged

60%

42%

59%

57%

57%

56%

" Non-advantaged

Figure 29: Satisfaction of advantaged and non-advantaged groups with social factors
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Further the disparity in satisfaction levels for
gender and racial equality was observed
amongst different demographics; with females,

older generation and low-income groups
feeling less satisfied.

Gender Equality
Gender

Male [ a7
Female [ 42

Age
181024 I s
25to 34 I, s
351044 I 7
451054 [ 42
55to64 | 3%

Racial Equality

E—— 4
P s

P A
L A%
P 43%
. 40%
P sen

65to70 [ s

Income

CI0KUSD. [ 44
10K-50K USD [ 45
50-100k USD [ 4 P 2

o0k usD I s e 4sv

Figure 30: Satisfaction across demographics with gender and racial equality

I se

E——
P 407

» Shared spaces and commitment to commmunity can enhance
social engagement

As we become isolated, community such as mentorship and neighborhood
engagement is the need of the hour. According  cleaning. Additionally, community cultural
to the survey, initiatives focused on public celebrations and community learning
spaces and recreational facilities are the most  programs are also recognized as valuable
effective means of fostering social cohesion. methods to bring the community together.
The second-best way is volunteer programs,

Q. Select the top three initiatives you believe have or would increase social
engagement in your community?

Public spaces and recreational facilities [ s
vortest progrorns. I
Communtty learning programs [ 38y
Community cultural celebrations and events [ 3y,
Community-based entrepreneurship [ 37y
g ——
Neighborhood watch programs [ gp
communty gorcens I =

Figure 31 Initiatives to enhance social engagement
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» 4.3.Climate change

Concern for climate change deepens, as 53%
of the global population ranked it among their
top three priorities in 2023, vs. 40% in 2022.

This indicates heightened awareness of the
climate related risks, though global anxiety is
varied; Europe (59%) worries about the climate
crisis more than Africa (39%). At a country

level, Italy and France rank climate change
as the topmost priority of humanity with more
than two-third of their populations expressing
concern. Compare this to Nigeria where only
31% worry about climate change, the lowest
among surveyed countries [refer Figure 20]

Q. In your opinion, which of the following environmental issues are the most

pressing? [Very important or Important]

MACRO MICRO PRIORITIES
Climate Natural Waste wildlife
change Pollution resource use production conservation  Deforestation

75%

Global . 53%
Global North . 56%

Global South 49%

72%
78%

Africa 39%

Asia . 54%

Europe . 59%

MENA 48%

North America . 56%
Oceania . 50%
South America . 54%

Scale for comparison

75%

75%

74%

76%

75%

67%

®
N
00

<40%

72% - 72% - 70% - 70%
69% - 69% - 66% . 67%
77% - % - 68% - 64%
74% - 73% - N% - 72%
70% - N% - 69% - 69%
72% - 69% - 72% - 68%
73% - 72% - 70% - 70%
80% - 81% - 80% - 81%

40%-50% 1 50%-60% M >60%

Figure 32: Micro priorities within ‘climate change’, by region

The majority recognize a wide array of
environmental concerns, with pollution being
the topmost concern for three-quarters of the
global population. Data also highlighted that
people in South America expressed higher

38 | FII PRIORITY compass | 2023

concern for all the pressing environmental
issues, pollution, natural resource use,

wasste production, wildlife conservation and
deforestation, et al, exhibiting high cognizance
and vulnerability of the region.
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» Climate change unites generations in worry

Climate change is a cross-generational about climate change indicating a coming
concern, debunking the belief that only together of generations to face one of the
the young are worried. More than half the most urgent challenges of today.

population - across age groups - is worried

65-70 [ se

Figure 33: Percentage of people concerned about climate change, by age (in years)

» People call for collective responsibility and action to combat
climate change

Although awareness is high amongst people, it expressed disappointment with the current

brings us to mull over the important question: efforts of their government to tackle the climate
who's responsibility is it to tackle the climate change - more so in the Global North (67%).
crisis? People are aware that they need to South America expressed highest skepticism,
act as a nation and personally. while Middle East and North Africa is most

content with its government'’s efforts.
At a national level, people expect joint action
with participation from corporates and
governments. When asked, majority (60%)

Q. Is the government doing enough? - Climate change

Global Global Global Africa Asia Europe North Oceania South
North South America America

I Yes [ No

Figure 34: Government efforts for climate change, by region
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Further, people believe that government At an individual level, citizens are not shying
and businesses may actively work towards away from taking essential measures to reduce
embracing greener approach. They expect their carbon footprints. They are striving to
governments to focus on just transition to conserve and reduce usage of resources
renewable energy resources, protect and (such as water and energy) and do their bit
restore the local ecosystems, and promote to recycle and compost the household waste.
sustainable practices. At the same time, 52% Additional measures include greener transport
say that businesses need to reduce and modes such as biking and public transport, and

manage their waste better. Businesses should making planet-conscious purchases.
adopt greener practices and infrastructure and
develop ethical and sustainable products.

Recommended actions for different stakeholder groups

Conserve
water,

5/%

Reduce energy
consumption,

56%

INndividuals

Recycle or
compost
waste,

Governments 51%

Promote INnvest in
sustainable just transition to
practices, renewable sources,
39% 43%

Protect and restore
local ecosystems,

40%

Figure 35: Top 3 actions recommended by people for governments, businesses and individuals to tackle
climate change
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» 4.4. Governance

driven primarily by Poland (68%) and Germany
(60%) - perhaps due to their proximity to the
Russia-Ukraine conflict [refer Figure 20].

Amid geopolitical tensions and conflicts, nearly
half of the world believes that governance is
a high priority. Concern is highest in Europe,

Q. To what extent are you concerned about following legal and political aspects
in your country? [Very concerned or Moderately concerned]

MACRO MICRO PRIORITIES
Transparency Economic National
and policies and security and Political
Governance Corruption accountability inequality defense stability
Global 49% 61% 59% 58% 55% 55%
Global North . 51% 54% 53% 53% 50% 49%
Global South 48% 67% 62% 62% 57% 59%

Africa . 50%
Europe . 54%

MENA

North America

Oceania

South America

46%

46%

43%

48%

72%

63%

53%

57%

65%

51%

73%

Scale for comparison

<40%

(@]

~
°

S

61%

a1

N
°

)

51%

61%

54%

N%

40% - 50%

66%

61%

53%

51%

60%

54%

72%

Figure 36: Micro priorities of humanity within ‘governance’, by region

Within governance, 6 out of 10 people highlight
high level of corruption as a critical matter
for citizens. This is more striking for the Global
South, particularly South America (73%)

[ 50%-60%

64%

59%

50%

43%

57%

49%

63%

M >60%

security, and political stability.

and Africa (72%). Data also highlights strong

61%

59%

49%

A47%

57%

48%

M-

concerns of people in South America and Africa
for other governance matters, viz. transparency
and accountability, economic policies, national
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Inefficiencies in governance weakens people’s faith in their

country’s government

Clobally, 57% of the people express

discontentment with their government's efforts

towards governance. Trust in government
is weakest in South America and Africa,

propelled by Argentina (78%) and South Africa
(74%) respectively, in line with their high level of
concern for government inefficiencies.

Q. Is the government doing enough? - Governance

43% 38% Sl

49% 48%
o 69%
57% 62% 519 53%
Global Global Global Africa Asia
North South
Yes

Figure 37: Government efforts for governance, by region

People shared dissatisfaction with their
country’'s economic policy measures. Over
41% of the global population is unhappy with
current tax rates, most notably for South
America (65%), with people in great financial

struggle. Globally, 32% of the people believe that

28%

37% 9
A 48%
69%
72%
63% 9
et 50%
32%
Europe MENA North Oceania South
America America
No

government's productivity is dissatisfactory,
more than a quarter find the business
environment to be non-conducive. Nearly one-
third of the population in Africa highlights weak
regulatory environment.

Q. How satisfied are you with the current situation in your country with regards to
the following? [Very dissatisfied and Dissatisfied]

Tax rates Productivity issues Ease of doing business  Regulatory environment
Global 4% 32% 24% 4%
Africa 49% 43% 36% 39%
Asia | 29% 23% 16% —
Europe 45% 36% 28% 26%
MENA 3% 26% 22% 20%
North America 44% 33% 23% 25%
Oceania 31% 24% 18% 21%
South America 65% 48% 40% 31%
Advantaged 19% 16% 7%

Non-advantaged

5%

Figure 38: People’s dissatisfaction with economic policy measures, by region and advantaged vs. non-

advantaged groups
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Data also underscores the disparate view of government is taking the right measures for
advantaged and non-advantaged groups taxes, government's productivity, ease of doing
of people on economic policy measures. business and regulatory environment.

Advantaged group is more likely to believe their

Immigration is a divisive issue amongst people

Public opinion towards immigration is highly broadly polarized, Europe and North America
charged and polarized. A vast majority, 93%, displayed inclination towards the negative
sees immigration affecting their country, either  impacts of immigration on their regions.
positively or negatively. While people’s view is

7% 7% 9% 5% 7% 7% 5% 8%
50% 50% 47% 54% 47% 52% 49% 47%
43% 43% 44% A% 46% 4% 46% 45%

Global Africa Asia Europe MENA North Oceania South
America America
Positive Negative Neutral

Figure 39: Public view on impact of immigration, by region

While immigration is believed to increase report immigration leads to social disharmony,
pressure on scarce resources, many say it but others say that it strengthens cultural
increases productivity of the country. Some diversity in the end.

Strengthens cultural diversity 39% 36% 36% 42% 36% 37% 46%

Increases productivity and economic growth 40% 36% 30%  39% 33% 37% 35%

Positive

Helps fix demographic imbalances and skill gops  31%  32%  29% 31% 28% 34% 20%

Supports innovation through newideas 36% 29% 24% 35% 26% 30% 28%

INcredses pressure on scarce resources 48% 37% A42% 40% 45% 42% 46%

Increases law and order problems 45% 390% 44% 38% 40% 36% 35%

Fills important job vacancies 37% 35% 33% 36% 35% 36%  32%

Negative

Leads to social disharmony 37% 33% 38% 35% 34%  32% 24%

Africa Asia Europe MENA North America Oceania South America

Figure 40: Positive and negative effects of immigration, by region
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» 4.5. Healthcare

Globally, 44% believe that healthcare is
amongst the top three priorities of humanity.
Europe seem more concerned, as nearly half

the people in Poland (53%), Sweden (49%),
the United Kingdom (49%), and France (49%)
emphasize healthcare [refer Figure 20]

Q. Which according to you are the most important features of healthcare?
[Select top three]

Easily Adequate National health
Affordable accessible doctors and insurance Mental health
Healthcare healthcare healthcare specialists system services
Global 44% 44% A% 39% 34% 31%
Global North 47% 45% A41% A% 34% 32%
Global South A% 42% A% 38% 34% 29%
Africa 4% 55% 45% 36% 29% 31%
Asia 42% A% 36% 36% 4% 28%
Europe 48% 42% 44% 43% 33% 30%
MENA 4% 39% 38% 35% 40% 29%
North America 45% 45% 42% 40% 31% 34%
Oceania 47% 50% 40% 39% 28% 33%
South America A% 36% 43% 48% 29% 30%
Scale for comparison <40% 40% - 50% 50%-60% M >60%

Figure 41: Micro priorities within ‘healthcare’, by region

Half of the world believes that their country’s
government is not doing enough to improve
public healthcare facilities. People seek the
very basics of healthcare, i.e, affordability and
accessibility. 44% of the global population
emphasized that affordability is the most
important aspect of healthcare, with 39%

highlighting the significance of free check-ups.

(1) Source: Our World in Data
44 | FII PRIORITY compass | 2023

At the same time, 41% emphasized the need

for healthcare to be easily accessible. The
trends are more pronounced in Africa, where
health indicators are some of the worst in the
world®. Additionally, the availability of adequate
doctors and specialist is another critical factor
of strong healthcare system, desired by 39% of
survey respondents.
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The basics of healthcare are far from equitable

Healthcare is a fundamental human right; yet satisfaction between advantaged and non-
the survey revealed a stark disparity in global advantaged groups.

Q. To what extent are you satisfied that these are currently being provided in your
country? [Very satisfied or Satisfied]

22% 0% Joe 18% 17%
57% 57% 59% oL s
42% 42% 43%
35% 36%
Adequate number of  Mental headlth services Easily accessible Affordable healthcare National health
doctors and specialists healthcare insurance system

Non-advantaged Advantaged

Figure 42: Satisfaction of advantaged and disadvantaged groups with the basics of healthcare

Also, there is a strong belief that wealth and second largest contributor to healthy personal
wellness are closely connected, with financial relationships. This questions the equitable
situation being the most significant factor to access to health and well-being.

impact health and well-being, as well as the

People appreciate the role of technology in improving healthcare

We are seeing positive healthcare trends, apps are valuable to manage their health
too. Across the globe, nearly 60% of people or wellness. The Global South appear more
acknowledge that technology has enhanced optimistic about the role of technology in
their access to essential healthcare services. transforming healthcare.

The majority believe that digital tools or

Q. To what extent do you agree that Q. How valuable are digital tools or apps
technological progress has improved to manage your health or wellness
your access to healthcare or other in your daily life? [Very valuable or
essential services? Valuable]

[Strongly agree or Agree]

Global 59% 56%

Figure 43: Impact of technology on healthcare for Global North and Global South
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Disappointingly, disparities persist. 63% of the
advantaged group believe that technology

Q. To what extent do you agree

that technological progress has
improved your access to healthcare

or other essential services?
[Strongly agree or Agree]

Global

Advantaged 68%

Non-advantaged 57%

has enhanced their access to healthcare, in
comparison to 57% of the non-advantaged.

Q. How valuable are digital tools or
apps to manage your health or
wellness in your daily life?

[Very valuable or Valuable]

65%

54%

Figure 44: Impact of technology on healthcare for advantaged and non-advantaged groups

As mental health gains prominence worldwide, people ask for

improved and equitable services

With the growing awareness about mental
health, half of the world recognized its
importance. However, despite the widespread
recognition of the value and importance

of mental health, our data reveals a low
satisfaction for the mental health services
provided by their countries. This is lowest for
South America, at 27%.

Q. Is mental health and well-being

important for building and
mMaintaining human resilience

ool I
wiicc IS
o IS
Europe _
mena [
North America L 85%
oceania [SS%
South America _
Advantaged
Non-advantaged

The difference between advantaged and
non-advantaged dppears again. The latter
affirms its desire for positive mental health and
wellness — yet only 36% are satisfied. Compared
this to the advantaged, where the satisfaction
rate is over 20% higher (57%).

Q. To what extent are you satisfied with
mental health services provided in
our country?
FVery satisfied or Satisfied]

S

36%

Figure 45: Public opinion and satisfaction in mental healthcare services
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> 4.6. Technology

More than a third of the world's population
believe that technology is amongst the top

compdass

powered by Fll Institute

Middle East and North Africa is reflected by
50% of its people selecting technology amongst

priorities of humanity. The heightened focus their top three priorities.
and rising adoption of technology in

Q. How satisfied are you with the listed elements of technological progress in your
country? [Dissatisfied or Very dissatisfied]

Global North

Global South

Africa

Asia

Europe

MENA

North America

Oceania

South America

Technology

34%

29%

40%

37%

A%

26%

50%

28%

36%

26%

Misleading

information

34%

34%

34%

47%

26%

34%

23%

36%

28%

44%

Scale for comparison

Access to
harmful Data privacy
content Al-related risks and protection Cybersecurity
28% 25% 24% 24%
27% 26% 25% 25%
31% 23% 22% 23%
43% 30% 26% 29%
21% 18% 20% 21%
28% 26% 24% 24%
23% 17% 15% 13%
29% 27% 28% 26%
24% 24% 26% 25%
37% 31% 32% 33%
<40% 40% - 50% 50%-60% M >060%

Figure 46: Micro priorities within ‘technology’, by region

Trust in technology is a major concern for

countries, China and Saudi Arabia seemed

people. Both, the Global North and the Global least worried about these concerns.

South, have unequivocally expressed that

the spread of misleading information is the Globally, 55% believe that their country's
topmost concern for them, at 34% each. Many government is doing enough for the

are dissatisfied with the various aspects of
digital environment including data privacy,
censorship, the threat of Al and access to
harmful content. Amongst the surveyed

technological progress. However, people
in Africa and South America expect their
government to do more.
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Q. Is the government doing enough? - Technology

37%

55% 50% 55% 58%
63%
45% 50% 45% 49%
Global Global Global Africa Asia
North South
Yes

50%
68%

50%

32%

Europe MENA

No

Figure 47: Government's efforts for technological progress

53%

47%

North
America

60%

40%

Oceania

36%

64%

South
America

While most find technology beneficial, the digital divide continues

to favor the advantaged group

Most believe in the potential of technology
and its significant benefits at personal and
societal levels. More than 60% of the people
find technology beneficial for online learning,
and 72% say it has democratized access to
information. Countries still value high speed
internet providing digital services across
different aspects of their life.

Worldwide, 6 out of 10 believe that technological
advancement can boost their country’s
economy and improve their quality of life. The
future vision of work is positive, too. More than
47% believe that digital technology generates
more jobs than it displaces, directly contributing
to a country’'s economic growth.

Q: To what extent do you agree that technological progress has benefitted the
following elements of your life? [Strongly agree or Agree]

improve access toinformation GG 7%
Increase convenience in daily ife G /0% 72
Enhance connectivity [ 65

More business opportunties I s58%
Improve qudlity of life I s8%
Economic growth of country I 56%
Improve access to healthcare I 57%

Increase personal safety N 47%

B Advantaged

Figure 48: Benefits of technology
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Non-advantaged

70%

70%

70%

68%

65%

%

75%



However, the data again underscores the
digital divide that favors the advantaged
group. The group realises higher benefits
of technology, such as improved quality of
life and access to healthcare. While internet

FIl Priority compass
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connectivity is almost equally important,

we saw a difference in the value derived

from online learning, social media and
e-governance — highlighting differing priorities
between groups.

Q: How valuable are the following digital services in your daily life?

[Very Valuable or Valuable]

Access to high-speed intemet

Financial services

E-commerce and digital payments

Online learning

Digital platforms for socialinteraction

E-govemment services

Digitaltools or apps for health
Generative Al tools [ 44%

B Advantaged

Figure 49: Value from digital services

Particularly, the gap is significant for the value
perceived from Gen Al tools. This raises an
interesting question — Can Gen Al be the lever

Mixed opinion of people on Gen Al

The survey results demonstrate the enthusiasm
and transformative potential of advanced
technologies like artificial intelligence (Al) and
machine learning (ML). 47% say that they use
advanced tech regularly, while 43% rated Al/ML
as an important of society's progress.

However, other technologies saw opposing

ChatGPT and Gen Al are valuable in daily life

[ — 73%
T 67%
I 63%
I 1%
I 56%
I 50%
I— 54%

78%
72%
70%
%
67%
66%
65%
62%

Non-advantaged

to bridge the digital divide, or will it widen
the chasm?

views, and the perceived value of Gen Al differs
around the world. Globally, 46% of the people
believe that Gen Al tools can add value in

their everyday lives; on the other side, 41% see

it as a threat to society. Meanwhile, the Global
South have placed higher level of optimism

in advanced technologies compared to the
Global North.

57%

36%

A%
ChatGPT and Gen Al are a threat to society _

1 Global South

Figure 50: People’s view on ChatGPT and Gen Al

40%

Global North
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While people acknowledge the value and
potential threat of technology's rapid
advancement, there is a global concern
regarding its regulatory framework. 41% of the
individuals express satisfaction with the current

regulations regarding Al tools, which unveils our
road for improvement. In the spirit of this, 62%
believe that governments should take more
proactive measures to regulate the impact of
technology, including Al

Q. To what extent do you agree that government needs to do more to regulate
the impact of technology, Al [Strongly agree or Agree]

66% 66%
65%
62%
58%
Global Global Global Africa Asia
North South

67%

61%

59% 58% 59%
Europe MENA North Oceania South
America America

Figure 5I: People's view on regulating the impact of technology

In addition to robust regulation, addressing global barriers would

be key

Technological advancements need to be
inclusive of humanity, by breaking down its
barriers of access. The largest barrier for

half the world is the financial implication of
digital products and services. That drive is
highest for Africa and South America, with 58%
each. Limited digital literacy is the second

major barrier for 49% of the global population,
which is a higher for the non-advantaged
group (50%). Privacy or security concerns
halt nearly 48% of the global population from
adopting digital technologies, which highlights
how governments and businesses need to
strengthen their cybersecurity.

Q. What are the main barriers that prevent certain individuals or communities in
your country from adopting digital technologies?

Exoense of digital products or intemet access
Limited digital literacy

Privacy or security concerns

Poor internet coverage or speed

Language barriers

Lackofrelevant content

Discrimination or bias in technology/software design

Figure 52: Top barriers to adoption of technology
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50%

49%

48%

A47%

34%

30%

29%
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In today's world, individuals and communities
are contending with a complex crisis marked by
a confluence of pressing issues. The high cost
of living, driven by economic instability, forces
many to struggle daily to meet their basic
needs, while environmental pollution threatens
both our planet and personal well-being.
Political tensions and social disconnect along
with the lack of accessible and affordable
healthcare further compound the burdens
faced by countless people.

These challenges have significantly contributed
to a growing divide between the Global North
and Global South, exacerbated by high cost

of living that disproportionately affects those
with limited financial resources. All of these

Calls to Action

Of

Cost of living and
quality of life

economic growth.

issues combine with unequal access to quality
housing, education and healthcare. Pollution
often hits marginalized areas hardest, as they
pear the brunt of environmental degradation
and suffer the health conseguences. These
difficulties intensify the disparity between

the advantaged and the non-advantaged,
creating a world of haves and have-nots.

But despite the differences, we also have
unified goals. All of the issues fit under wide
umbrellas, as we face the same challenges
with different faces and facets. Together, key
stakeholders like governments, corporations,
non-profit organizations, and individuals must
come together to find innovative solutions and
develop strategic partnerships.

Empower the vulnerable and marginalized populations by co-creating
and augmenting skill-building and livelihood opportunities to galvanize the

02

Social inclusion

Strengthen civic engagements to foster inclusive and resilient societies,
particularly among the youth and elderly.

03

Climate change

Just transition towards an environmentally sustainable economy that is
fair and inclusive and enhanced commitment, action, and responsibility of
public authorities, corporations, civil societies and individuals.

04

Governance

Strengthen global diplomacy and country's policies, regulatory framework,
and accountability mechanism through participative governance.

05

Healthcare

Enhance public private partnerships to improve affordability, accessibility,
and assurance, particularly among most vulnerable populations.

06

Technology

52 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023

Accelerate technological progress by strengthening regulatory
frameworks around security and data sharing practices, particularly for
emerging technologies such as Al and blockchain.



P Each of these callls to action is of equall
importance and indeed essential for overall
improvement. Leveraging new technologies
(like artificial intelligence, quantum computing,
blockchain) would be critical to advance on
these calls to action and build an equitable
and inclusive world.

FIl Priority compass
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Therefore, FIl PRIORITY Compass Resolution
spearheads the central theme for collective
and collaborative action towards ‘enabling
equitable and inclusive growth in a digital
age’.
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Glossary

Key definitions
Term Definition

Advantaged

Advantaged group comprises respondents who are urban living, at

least college educated, and describe themselves as upper class. These
respondents are spread across countries, gender, ages and minority
status, making them representative of a global group of advantaged or

privileged citizens.

Non-advantaged
belong to the advantaged group.

Non-advantaged group comprises all the respondents who do not

Global North Global North comprises countries which are characterized by a high
level of economic and industrial development, viz. USA, Canada, Australia,
United Kingdom, Japan, Germany, France, Sweden, Italy, Poland.

Global South Global South comprises countries which are characterized by low level

of economic and industrial development, viz. Argenting, Brazil, Thailand,
Saudi Arabig, Ethiopia, Ching, Indio, Jordan, Morocco, South Africa, Nigerig,

Egypt, Mexico.

Key assumptions

The nomenclature has been simplified to ensure that it reflects, to the best possible extent, the

sentiments of the FIl PRIORITY Global Survey respondents.

Survey terminology

Economic growth and development

Human resilience

Political and legal stability

Social and cultural well-being

Technological progress

Inflation or rising cost of living

Misinformation

| feel emotionally stable and resilient

| often feel alone

| am satisfied with the voice | have as a citizen of my country

My religious beliefs and values influence my daily life

The decisions made by public authorities are mostly fair
and transparent
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Updated terminology

Cost of living and quality of life

Healthcare

Governance

Social inclusion

Technology

Cost of living

Misleading information

Emotional well-being

Loneliness

Freedom of speech

Identity and values

Social justice
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ANNEXURE A
Survey methodology

56 | FIl PRIORITY compass | 2023



P The FIl PRIORITY Compass is based on
FIl PRIORITY Global Survey, conducted in
partnership with Accenture and Oxford
Economics. The survey was launched from
July 3, 2023, to Aug 25, 2023, covering over
50,000 respondents from 23 countries. The
survey encompassed a balanced blend
of countries, representing almost 60% of
the global population. The respondents

» Geographical coverage

United Kingdom

United States
of America \

Mexico

Brazil

Argentina

» Questionnaire design

The survey questionnaire comprised of two
sections: section 1 captured the demographic
information of respondents and section 2
asked them about their needs, priorities and
satisfaction across important themes, viz.
cost of living and quality of life, social inclusion,
climate change, governance, healthcare and
technology.

The survey was conducted online to enable
access to large and geographically distributed

» Sampling methodology

Stringent operational guidelines were used
to ensure the randomness in selecting the
respondents. The chosen sample population
was meticulously curated, using the

‘quota method' to guarantee a balanced

-
Fronce'

Morocco [
A ovingy,
udi

Nigeria

FIl Priority compass
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represented diverse demographics (age,
gender, education, income, social class,
employment status, et al).

The following sections delve into the

careful methodology of the study, covering
questionnaire, sampling, data collection and
reliability of the survey results.

Sweden

Germany {
Poland

(. China
[taly
Jordan «J‘
Japan

.

[

Thaildnd

‘Arobio

Ethiopia

India

*

South Africa

Australia

populations. It was designed for 20 - 25
minutes length, with the option of guided
support where required. The questionnaire was
translated into local languages, where needed,
to ensure easy and clear comprehension by
respondents. The script was tested by a team
and validated before the launch.

Basis the responses, we were able to form a
robust and in-depth overview of humanity's key
priorities.

representation of respondents cacross diverse
attributes such as gender, age, income,

and education. We considered a minimum
threshold of 1000 respondents for every
surveyed country.
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P To determine the sample sizes per country, three factors were considered and rated on a scale of
high, medium or low:

Population: Size and diversity of population; a high score would be linked to a larger sample

size.

Audience availability: In mature economies, where similar surveys are regularly carried out,
larger sample sizes are recognized as more credible. Smaller samples were considered where
surveys are less common and more difficult to execute.

Audience expectations: Some countries are allocated more respondents than others, to
satisfy the expectations of the audience and research commmunities in those countries.

» Data collection

The survey data collection was monitored and
checked, considering factors like exclusive link,
IP validation, panelists’ behavior monitoring

Reliability of results

The results were analyzed using statistical
methods like confidence interval and
significance tests. The first results were
systematically checked against the raw results
from the data collection. The consistency of
results was also checked and validated before
publishing.
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penetration, interview length, consistency
of responses, participation rate, number of
reminders, etc.

The survey's margin of error is about 219
percentage points at a 95% confidence level,
based on an average sample size of 2,000 per
country for a population proportion of 50%. This
means there's a 95% chance the actual value
is within £219% of the measured value, with
some variation depending on country-specific
sample sizes.
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ANNEXUREB

Survey questionnaire and responses
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Ql. What is your level of satisfaction regarding your life, country,

and the current state of the world? n=50655
» A.Global
Select one per row Only 'Very satisfied” and ‘Satisfied’

57%

40%

35%

Inthe world  Inyour country Inyour own life Inthe world  Inyour country Inyour own life

[ Very satisfied [ Neither dissatisfied [ Dissatisfied
o nor satisfied
I satisfied | Very dissatisfied

p B. Global North vs Global South

Only 'Very satisfied” and ‘Satisfied’

own life
61%

Country
46%

26%
World

45%

[ GlobalNorth [ Global South
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Q2. Which of the following areas concern you the most?
n=50655

p A.Global

Select top three

Economic growth and development 64.7%

Social and cultural well-being 55.3%

Climate change 52.6%

Political & legal stabllity 49.2%

Human resilience 44.2%

34.0%

Technological progress

p B. Global North vs Global South

Select top three

Economic growth and development 3%
(eg, rising inflation, high cost of living, high unemployment,

few upskiling opportunities, high taxes) 67%

Social and cultural well-being 55%

(eg., access to affordable housing, access to utilities, weak
education systerm, unemployment, food insecurity)

54%
Climate change

(eg, global warming, pollution, deforestation, biodiversitg
loss

56%

Political & legal stability

(eg, war, weak international relations, poor legal justice and
human rights, corruption, terrorism)

51%

8%

Human resilience 47%
(eg, weak social protection system, poor access to physical

and mental healthcare, insufficient disaster relief)

Technological progress

(e.g, poor availability of digital services, cybersecurity issues,

lack of digital skills, job losses) 40%

[ GlobalNorth [ Global South
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Q2_1.Is your country’s government doing enough in these areas?

p A.Global

Select 'Yes' or 'No'

Technological progress

Political & legal stabllity

Social and cultural well-being

Climate change

Economic growth and development

Human resilience

p B. Global North vs Global South

Yes - Select 'Yes' or ‘No'

Economic growth and development

(eg, rising inflation, high cost of living, high unemployment, few
upskiling opportunities, high taxes)

Social and cultural well-being

(e.g., dccess to affordable housing, access to utilities, weak
education system, unemployment, food insecurity)

Climate change
(e.g, global warming, pollution, deforestation, biodiversity Ioss)

Political & legal stability

(eg, war, weak international relations, poor legal justice and
human rights, corruption, terrorism)

Human resilience

(eg, weak social protection system, poor access to physical
and mental healthcare, insufficient disaster relief)

Technological progress
(e.g, poor availability of digital services, cybersecurity issues,
lack of digital skills, job losses)

[ Global North
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n=50655

[ Yes [ No

45%

34%
49%
33%
49%

44%

5b5%

[ Global south
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Q3. In your opinion, which of the following environmental issues are

the most pressing?
» A.Global
Select one per row
Polution (eg, air, water, soil)
Natural resource use (e.g, water use, fossil fuels)
Waste production (e.g, plastic pollution)
Widlife conservation
Deforestation
Loss of biodversity

Overfishing or over-cultivation (ie., over-farming)

[ Notimportant at all [0 Slightly important

n=50655

S 3w
T 30%
%o 20% 31%
% 19% 30%
c 0% 24% 31%
3% 25% 32%

Somewhat important Moderately important B Very important

2%

I I al

Only Very important’ and ‘Moderately Important’

Polution (eg, air, water, soil)

Natural resource use (e.g, water use, fossil fuels)
Waste production (e.g, plastic pollution)

Wildlife conservation

Deforestation

Loss of biodversity

Overfishing or over-cultivation (ie., over-farming)

p B. Global North vs Global South

75%

72%

72%

70%

70%

o,

(o))
N
S

61%

Only 'Very important’ and ‘Moderately Important’

Polution (eg, air, water, soil)

Natural resource use (e.g, water use, fossil fuels)
Waste production (e.g. plastic pollution)
Deforestation
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Q4. What actions, if any, have you personally taken to reduce your
environmental impact? Select all that apply N=50655
» A.Global
Select all that apply
Conserve water in your daily life

57%

Reduce energy consumption in your household 56%

Recycle or compost waste in your household 51%

Walk, bike, or use alternative transportation methods _ 46%
Use public transportation or carpool _ 36%
Efforts in reducing carbon footprint _ 39%
Eating a plant-based diet _ 26%
Purchased an item largely because of its superior
environmental credentials _ 24%
None . 3%
» B. Global North vs Global South
Select all that apply
e e ol N <o
57%
Reduce energy consumption in your household _ 56%
) 52%
Recycle or compost waste in your household _ 499
: . ) 44%
Wallk, bike, or use alternative transportation methods _ 48°%
) _ 32%
Use public transportation or carpool _ 40%
4 . . 30%
Efforts in reducing carbon footprint _ 349
30%
) ) 21%
Eating a plant-based diet _ 31%
Purchased an item largely because of its superior 22%
environmental credentials _ 27%

Global North B Global South
68 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023



ty compass

4

{Or{

powered by Fll Institute

FIl Pr

.

-wise

» C.Country

%9a [
%95 [
%ra [
%9 [
%9 [
%es [
%9 [
%rs [
%95 [
%o I
%S [
% [
%09 [
%5 [
%S |
%99 |
%05 [
%8s [
%8t [
%S [0
%89 [
%6t [
%79 [

50655

n:

Reduce energy
consumption

in your

Select all that apply
household

Conserve

%es
%ov [
%8s [
%ee [
%59 [0
%59 [0
%a9 [
%sr [
%9, [
%c9 [
%S
%05 [
%S [
%S
% [
%9 [
%6t [
%8s [
%95 [
%S [0
VAV
%6t [
%09 [

water in your
daily life

Recycle or
compost

%S |
%95 |
%8s [
%ea [
%9 [0
%or [
%0 [
%05 [
%9¢ [
%95 [
%ev [
AV
%09 [
%38 [
%s [
%9 0
%05 [
%6e [
wre [
%9 [
%6a [
%05 [
%65 [

waste in your
household

Walk, bike, or

wre [
%9y [
%l [
%or [0
%8y [
wve [
%rs
%y [
%ls [0
%95 [
%8¢ [
%se [
%08 [0
%ls
%sr [
%38 [0
%sr I
%y [
%6t [
%t [0
%0s [
%9e [
%ss [0

use alternative
transportation

methods

%ee [
%8¢ [
%y [
%8c [
%y [0
%ze [
%0r [0
%6e 11
%6c [
%sc [
%8¢ [

%9l ||
%9z |
%9¢ [
%le [
%ee [
%e [
e I
%6c [
%ce [
%l [
%0e [
%6z [

Grow your own
produce

Effortsin
reducing

%le [
%se [
%6z [
%6c [
%ee [
%z [
%sc [
%8z |
%0t [
%ze [
%ee [
%l [
%Sc |
%y
%ge [
%se [
%ee [
%6C |

%y [0

%e [T
%ce [
% [
%z [

carbon
footprint

Use public
transportation

or carpool

%9T [
%8¢ [
%ee [
%se [
%y I
%ze [
%cy [
%y [0
%ce [
%6e [
%ev [

%sT |
%8z [

%8y [0
%ae [
%ee [
%e [
%0v [
%y I
%9¢ [
%8¢ [
%le [

32
<
[ep)
L

Eating a plant-
based diet
Purchased an
item largely
because of

its superior
environmental
credentials

None

vsn
wopbupl peiun
pupjoyL
uspeams
DY YINos
DIGPIY IPNDS
punod

ol BIN
000010
0oXON
uopJor
undopr

APy

pIpU|
Aupuules
20UnI4
pidoiy13
1dAB3

puUIYO
ppPPULD
Izolg
pjIASNY

oun ue By

FIl PRIORITY compass | 2023 | 69



Fll Priority compass

powered by Fll Institute

Q5a. What do you think governments should do to tackle the

climate crisis?
p A.Global

Select top three
Invest in just energy transition to renewable energy sources

Protect and restore local ecosystems (eg, resources, local
businesses)

Promote sustainable practices amongst people through
education and awareness

Build robust policies and regulations for environment and
climate change

Promote sustainable practices across industries through
incentives (e.g, subsidies, rewards)

Invest in building sustainable infrastructure (eg,
transportation, buildings)

Ensure socio-economic integration for climate resilience
(e.g, health, agriculture)

Promote upskilling and generation of green jobs

p B. Global North vs Global South

Select top three

Invest in just energy transition to renewable energy sources

Protect and restore local ecosystems
(e.g, resources, local businesses)

Promote sustainable practices amongst people through
education and awareness

Build robust policies and regulations for environment and
climate change

Promote sustainable practices across industries through
incentives (e.g, subsidies, rewards)

Invest in building sustainable infrastructure
(e.g, transportation, buildings)

Ensure socio-economic integration for climate resilience
(eg, health, agriculture)

Promote upskilling and generation of green jobs

Global North
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Q5b. What do you think businesses should do to tackle the climate

crisis?
p A.Global

Select top three

Reduce and sustainably manage their waste

Adopt greener practices and infrastructure at the
workplaces

Develop ethical and sustainable products and services

Encourage employees to adopt sustainable ways of
living (eg, commute, waste management)

Measure and analyse their greenhouse gas emissions

Collaborate with govemment for policy advocacy,
public-private partnership and lobbying

Commit to anet zero emissions target

Engage with sustainable suppliers

p B. Global North vs Global South

Select top three

Reduce and sustainably manage their waste

Adopt greener practices and infrastructure
at the workplaces

Develop ethical and sustainable products and services

Encourage employees to adopt sustainable ways of
living (e.g, commute, waste management)

Measure and analyse their greenhouse gas emissions

Commit to a net zero emissions target

Collaborate with government for policy advocacy,
public-private partnership and lobbying

Engage with sustainable suppliers

Global North
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Q6. How valuable are the following digital services in your daily life?
» A.Global IRS0ESS

Select one per row

Access to high-speed internet £ g% 18%

Financial services (e.g, online banking, investing) % 8% 21%
E-commerce and digital payments B g 24%

22
Digital platforms for social interaction [l 6 27%

Digital tools for e-government services | s} ‘ 27%

Digital tools or apps to manage your health or wellness |5} 27%
Generative Al tools (eg., ChatGPT, Midjourney) 29%

I Not valuable [ Limited value Average value [ Valuable | Very valuable

Online learning or skill development courses

N

32

N
S

Only 'Very valuable’ and 'Valuable'

Access to high-speed internet

Financial services (e.g, online banking, investing) | 6gy,

64%

74%

E-commerce and digital payments

Online learning or skill development courses 62%

Digta platorms for ol ineracton [ o

Digital tools or apps to manage your health or wellness 56%

Generative Al tools (eg., ChatGPT, Midjourney)

46%

p B. Global North vs Global South

Only 'Very valuable’ and 'Valuable'
Access to high-speed internet _ 79%
Financial services (e.g, online banking, investing) _ 73%
E-commerce and digital payments _ 7%
Online learning or skill development courses _ 79%
Digital tools for e-government services _ 66%
Digital platforms for social interaction _ 64%
Digital tools or apps to manage your health or wellness _ 62%
Generative Al tools (eg., ChatGPT, Midjourney) _ 555

Global North [ Global South
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Q7. In your opinion, what are the main barriers that prevent certain
individuals or communities in your country from adopting
digital technologies? N=50655

» A.Global
Select all that apply

Privacy or security concerns 48%

Poor intemet coverage or speed 47%

Language barriers 34%

Lack of relevant content %

w I
o

Discrimination or bias in technology [software design 29%

p» B. Global North vs Global South
Select all that apply

%
Limited digital literacy

b
‘n

51%

Expense of digital products or internet access
52%

47%
49%

Privacy or security concerns

Poor intemet coverage or speed
51%

I

w

N
°

S

Language barriers
36%

e . . 27%
Discrimination or bias in technology /software design
33%

27%
Lack of relevant content
32%

[ GlobalNorth [ Global South
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Q8. How satisfied are you with the following elements of
technological progress and security in your country? N=50655

» A.Global
Select one per row
Digital infrastructure (e.g, broadband internet, digital services, etc)
Level of technological progress in your country
Data privacy and protection
Cybersecurity measures
Censorship [restricted access to content
Regulations and restrictions on Al tools
Al-related risks and vulnerabilities
Access to harmful content

Misinformation

4% 29%
% : 28%
% 29%
% 31%
% 33%
% 38%
7% 37%
9% 34%
1% 32%

W very dissatisfied [ Dissatisfied Neither dissatisfied nor satisfied [ satisfied M Very satisfied

Only 'Very satisfied” and ‘Satisfied’
Digital infrastructure (e.g, broadband internet, digital services, etc.)
Level of technological progress in your country
Data privacy and protection
Cybersecurity measures
Censorship Jrestricted access to content
Regulations and restrictions on Al tools
Al-related risks and vulnerabilities
Access to harmful content

Misinformation

p B. Global North vs Global South

Select one per row
Digital infrastructure (e.g, broadband internet, digital services, etc)
Level of technological progress in your country
Data privacy and protection
Censorship/restricted access to content
Cybersecurity measures
Regulations and restrictions on Al tools
Al-related risks and vulnerabilities
Access to harmful content

Misinformation

54%

L s

47%

45%
P s
A%
Y
N
D

Global North B Global South
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Q9. To what extent do you agree that technological progress has

benefitted the following elements of your life? N=50655
» A.Global
Select one per row
Improved my access to information and knowledge |2 - 33%

Increased convenience in everyday tasks (eg, online

shopping, banking) 31%

N
B

Enhanced my communication and connectivity with

others S5 e
Improved quality of my life e} 22%
Helped provide me more business opportunities /7. 23%

Improved my access to healthcare or other essential

- 2%
services

w
32

Helped my country grow economically i~ 21%

Increased the quality of my leisure time 21%

(@V)
ﬁ

Improved my family life 7 19%
Helped my country meet sustainability goals [t 18%
Increased my personal safety [ 18%

Only 'Strongly agree’ and ‘Agree’

Improved my access to information and knowledge _ 72%
Increased convenience in everyday tasks (eg, online
shopping, banking) _ 0%
Enhanced my communication and connectivity with
atners [ e

Helped provide me more business opportunities _ 60%

Improved my access to healthcare or other essential _ 599,

services )

Increased the quality of my leisure time _ 58%

Improved my family life

52%

Helped my country meet sustainability goals 50%

Increased my personal safety 49%
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Select one per row

Improved my access to information and knowledge

Increased convenience in everyday tasks (eg, online
shopping, banking)

Enhanced my communication and connectivity with others

Improved quality of my life

Helped provide me more business opportunities

Improved my access to healthcare or other essential
services

Helped my country grow economically

Increased the quality of my leisure time

Improved my family life

Helped my country meet sustainability goals

Increased my personal safety

Global North

FIl Priority compass

powered by Fll Institute

n=50655

66%
78%

66%
75%

60%
73%

53%
66%

50%
69%

53%
63%

51%
63%

51%
64%

45%
59%

43%
56%

42%
55%

[ Global South
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Q10. Which of the following factors do you believe are the most
important for building and maintaining human resilience?

n=50655

p A.Global

Select top three

Mental health and well-being
Financial stability and security
Physical health

Education and lifelong learning

Strong social support system
(e.g. family, friends, community)

Career development and job satisfaction

Discovery of purpose in life

Commitment to the communit
(e.g, social welfare, religiong

p» B. Global North vs Global South

Select top three

Mental health and well-being
Financial stability and security
Physical health

Education and lifelong learning

Strong social support system
(e.g, family, friends, community)

Career development and job satisfaction

Discovery of purpose in life

Commitment to the communit
(e.g., social welfare, religiong

[ GlobalNorth M Global South

53%

51%

45%

38%

36%

29%

26%

23%

51%

51%
50%

50%
39%

33%
43%
38%
34%
34%
27%
25%
25%
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Qll. How do you rate the following elements of the social protection

system in your country? N=50655
p A.Global
Select one per row
Public health insurance 9% 16%
Affordable healthcare |64 16%
Childcare support [ 15%
Pandemic or disaster relief fund e} 15%
Dis ability support el 15%

Safe houses |2/ 15%

Social insurance (i.e, due to unemployment, old oge) 10% 14%

Employment support | i 14%
Support to immigrants | <A 14%
Pensions 1% 14%

Income support |04 14%

Schemes for veterans |4 14%

[ very dissatisfied [ Dissatisfied [ Neither dissatisfied nor satisfied [ Satisfied W Very satisfied

Only 'Very satisfied” and ‘Satisfied'

Public health insurance 45%

Affordable healthcare

44%

Childcare support 43%

Pandemic or disaster relief fund 42%

Dis ability support

42%
Safe houses 4%

Social insurance (ie, due to unemployment, old age) 4%

Employment support

40%
Support to immigrants 40%

Pensions 40%

Income support 39%

Schemes for veterans 39%
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p» B. Global North vs Global South

Select one per row N=50655

40%

Public health insurance
e s1%

37%

Affordable healthcar
D 5%

SR L L
. 35%
Childcare s ort
| PP T T 4o
33%
P S0
34%

Social insurance (ie, due to unemployment, old oge) _ 209%

N 34%
Dis ability support
VEPPOT e e
34%
e a6

33%

Support to immigrants
i T —— 47

Pensions 31%
P 29%

32%

Schemes for veterans
_ 46%

30%

Income support
PP e — 17

Safe houses

Employment support

Global North M Global South
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Ql2. In your opinion, what are the top three factors that contribute
to a successful implementation of social welfare programs in
your country? n=50655

p A.Global

Select top three

Ease of availing social services 51%

Sufficient social welfare compensation 50%

No corruption 47%

Timely service delivery 44%

Wide scheme coverage 42%

Scheme longevity 35%

Responsive grievance mechanism 30%

p B. Global North vs Global South

Select top three

52%
51%

Ease of availing social services

51%

Sufficient social welfare compensation
49%

6%
48%

No corruption

44%
44%

Timely service delivery

42%

Wide scheme coverage
43%

38%

Scheme longevity
32%

) ) . 28%
Responsive grievance mechanism

32%

[ GlobalNorth M Global South
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Q13. Which do you consider the most important features
of healthcare? n=50655

p A.Global

Select top three

Affordable healthcare 44%

Easily accessible healthcare A%

Free health check ups

39%

39%

Adequate number of doctors and specialists (ie, short wait times)

National health insurance system

34%

Mental health services 31%

Subsidized pharmacy 26%

Secondary and tertiary healthcare (ie., specialised care) 25%

Digital health services (eg, telemedicine, health D) 21%

p B. Global North vs Global South

Select top three

45%
42%

Affordable healthcare

4%

Easily accessible healthcare
A%

Free health check ups 38%

42%

4%

Adequate number of doctors and specidlists (ie, short wait times) 389

34%

National health insurance system
P s

Mental health services 32%

Subsidized pharmacy 26%
I 26
. ) o 25%
Secondary and tertiary heatthcare (ie., specialised care) _ -y

20%

Digital health services (eg, telemedicine, health D) D 2

Global North [ Global South
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Q13_1. To what extent are you satisfied that these are currently

being provided in your country? N=50655
p A.Global
Select one per row
National health insurance system |2 15%
Free health check ups 9% 16%
Easily accessible healthcare | e 15%

Affordable healthcare 9% 16%

Digital health services (e.g, telemedicine, ! >
health D) |0 R

Subsidized pharmacy | :4 14%

Secondary and tertiary healthcare (ie.,

specialised care) 8% 14%

Mental health services | (o1 14%

Adequate number of doctors and specialists

(i.e, short wait times) 1 13%

W Very dissatisfied || Dissatisfied | Neither dissatisfied nor satisfied [ satisfied W Very satisfied

Only 'Very satisfied” and ‘Satisfied’

National health insurance system 45%

Digital health services (e.g, telemedicine, 5
Secondary and tertiary healthcare (ie., 49

Adequate number of doctors and specialists
) o 38%
(i.e, short wait times)
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p B. Global North vs Global South

Only ‘Very satisfied” and 'Satisfied’ n=50655
. . A41%
National health insurance system
A son
Free health check ups 40%
T a0n

Easily accessible healthcare 38%
Affordable healthcare 39%
- . - 39%
Digital health services (eg, telemedicine, health D) _ 45
%
Subsidized pharmacy 37%
. . . 36%
Secondary and tertiary healthcare (ie., specialised care) _
49%

Mental health services 33%
45%

Adequate number of doctors and specidlists (ie, short wait times) 32%
45%

Global North M Global South
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Ql4. To what extent do you agree with the following statements
around your government’s preparation and response to
disaster and risk? N=50655

p A.Global

Select one per row

| trust that emergency response teams are well equipped | 77/ 27% 17%

| trust there is substantial support from nonprofit

organizations during adversities ok s0% e

The government has good international relations for
support during adversities

7% 30% 17%

There are public assistance and insurance programs to

cover damages from a disaster % 0% Lg%

Public services in my country are reliable |4 29% 16%

I trust my govemment during disasters 1% 27% 16%

[ strongly disagree [ Disagree Neither agree nor disagree || Agree [l Strongly agree

Only ‘Strongly agree’ and ‘Agree’
| trust that emergency response teams are wel equipped 51%

| trust there is substantial support from nonprofit

organizations during adversities 50%
The government has good international relations for 499
support during adversities °
There are public assistance and insurance programs to _ 17
cover damages from a disaster °
Public services in my country are reliable _ 46%
» B. Global North vs Global South
Only 'Strongly agree’ and ‘Agree’
) 47%
I trust that emergency response teams are well equipped L 54
The government has good international relations for 44%
support during adversities e 56%
I trust there is substantial support from nonprofit 42%
organizations during adversities . 57%
There are public assistance and insurance programs to 43%

cover damages from a disaster I 52%
Public seniess inmy country cre el | o
st my govermment during discstors | S

Global North M Global South
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Q15. In which of the following areas do you believe that
technological innovation can be most impactful? N=50655

» A.Global
Select top three

Providing job opportunities

Making healthcare accessible and affordable
Building smart infrastructure (eg, housing, cities, transport)
Building sustainable and green technology solutions
Improving productivity at workplaces

Improving provision of government services
Providing banking and financial services
Connecting and engaging with society

Increasing agricultural yield and efficiency
Democratizing access to education

Developing strong social surveillance

Other

p B. Global North vs Global South

Select top three
Providing job opportunities
Making healthcare accessible and affordable
Building smart infrastructure (e.g, housing, cities, transport)
Building sustainable and green technology solutions
Improving productivity at workplaces
Improving provision of government services
Providing banking and financial services
Connecting and engaging with society
Increasing agricultural yield and efficiency
Democratizing access to education

Developing strong social surveillance

Global North

24%

24%

23%

20%

—
(@]
2

34%

e 3%
37%
P 2%

30%

P 29

28%
e 28%

27%

FE——— 2e%

27%

e 26%

27%
P 26%

24%

P 2%
22%
A 2
22%
P 25%
19%
T 20%

[ Global South
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Q16. Which of the following areas of technological innovation do

you consider most important for
p» A.Global
Select all that apply

Mobile and internet network (eg, 4G, 5G)

Internet of Things and digjtal devices (e.g., smartphones, laptops)
Artificial intelligence and machine learning

Robotics and automation

ChatGPT and Generative Al

Virtual and augmented reality

Quantum computing

Cryptocurrencies

Blockchain

Other

p B. Global North Vs Global South

Select all that apply
Mobile and internet network (eg, 4G, 5G)
Internet of Things and digital devices (e.g., smartphones, laptops)
Artificial intelligence and machine learning
Robotics and automation
ChatGPT and Generative Al
Virtual and augmented reality
Quantum computing
Cryptocurrencies

Blockchain

society’s progress? N=50655

60%

57%

43%

35%

30%

26%

25%

23%

19%

—
N

Global North M Global South
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Ql7. To what extent do you agree with the following statements
relating to technology? N=50655

p A.Global

Select one per row

Government needs to do more to regulate the impact of
technology, Al etc. (e.g., restrictions, misinformation)

[@5)

%

I am prepared for the digital age

I regularly use advanced technologies and tools (artificial
inteligence/ machine learning, augmented reality/ virtual | &3
reality)

=
32

Digital technologies create more jobs than they destroy |5

My country is prepared for the digital age (e.g., education,

skills, training, broadband coverag e) et U
Chat GPT and Al are athreat to society [/ 15%
I have been the victim of digital arime (eg, financial - i

scam)

[ strongly disagree || Disagree | Neither agree nor disagree || Agree  [] Strongly agree

Only ‘Strongly agree’ and ‘Agree’

Government needs to do more to regulate the impact of

technology, Al etc. (e.g., restrictions, misinformation) 62%

I am prepared for the digital age 58%

I regulary use advanced technologies and tools (artificial

inteligence/ machine learning, augmented reality/ virtual _ 47%
redlity)
Digital technologies create more jobs than they destroy _ 47%
My country is prepared for the digital age (e.g., education, .
skills, training, broadband coverage) 47%

Chat GPT and Al are athreat to society _ 2%
I have been the victim of digital crime (eg, financial 5
scam) 39%
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p» B. Global North vs Global South

Only ‘Strongly agree’ and ‘Agree’

Government needs to do more to regulate the impact of
technology, Al etc. (eg, restrictions, misinformation)

I am prepared for the digital age

Digital technologies create more jobs than they destroy

My country is prepared for the digital age
(eAg, education, skills, training, broadband coveroge)

I regularly use advanced technologies and tools
(artificial intelligence/ machine learning, augmented
reality/ virtual reality)

ChatGPT and Al are a threat to society

I have been the victim of digital crime
(e.g, financial scam)

Global North
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Q18. To what extent are you concerned about the following legal

and political aspects in your country? n=50655
p A.Global
Select one per row
Level of coruption |57 34%
Transparency and accountability in government |51 30%
Economic policies and inequality |57 PISYA
National security and defence | 74 26%
Political stability |54 26%
Social and cultural issues | & 23%

Political participation and representation [ 22%

International cooperation and relations | 74 21%

Refugee crisis | 71 23%

M Notatallconcerned [ Slightly concerned [ Somewhat concerned 1] Moderately concerned [l Very concerned

Only Very concerned’ and ‘Moderately concerned’

Level of cormuption 61%

Transparency and accountability in government 59%

Economic policies and inequality 58%

Political participation and representation 51%

International cooperation and relations 50%

Refugee crisis 49Y%
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p B. Global North Vs Global South

Only Very concerned’ and ‘Moderately concerned’ n=50655
54%

Level of cormuption
67%

L 53%
Transparency and accountability in government
62%

) - . ) 53%
Economic policies and inequality -
%

National security and defence °0%
57%

. e 49%
Political stability

59%

Social and cultural issues 49%

57%

- . . 46%
Political participation and representation

54%

Refugee crisis 4%

51%

47%
49%

International coo peration and relations

Global North [ Global South
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Q19. How satisfied are you with the current situation in your country

with regards to the following?

p A.Global

Select one per row

Consumer rights
Gender equality
Ease of doing business

Racial equality

Impacts of emerging technologies (e.g, generative Al,
VR, AR)

Regulatory environment
Demographic issues (eg, aging population)

Social justice

Productivity issues (e.gv inefficiencies, government
bureaucracy)

Economic migrants

Taxrates

[ very dissatisfied [ Dissatisfied

Only 'Strongly agree’ and ‘Agree’
Consumer rights

Gender equality
Ease of doing business

Racial equality

Impacts of emerging technologies (e.g,
generative Al, VR, AR)

Regulatory environment
Demographic issues (e.g, aging population)

Socialjustice

Productivity issues (e.g, inefficiencies, government
bureaucracy)

Economic migrants

Taxrates

[ Neither dissatisfied nor satisfied

n=50655

8%

14%

8% 16%

7% 14%

9% 15%
6% 14%
7% 13%
7% 13%

1% 14%

1% 13%

9% 13%

16% 12%

| Satisfied | Very satisfied

44%

44%

43%

42%

A%

40%

39%

38%

36%

35%

34%
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p» B. Global North vs Global South

Only ‘Very satisfied’ and ‘Satisfied’ n=50655

Consumer rights
S 50w

Gender equality

Ease of doing business
o I 50
35%

O e

Impacts of emerging technologies (e.g, generative Al, VR, AR) 33% 499

33%

e k£

Regulatory environment

. ) . 32%
O e e (2, g o o
32%

Social justice
D 2

Productivity issues (eg, inefficiencies, government bureaucracy) 30% 43%

28%
. 42
28%

D <0%

Economic migrants

Taxrates

Global North M Global South
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Q20. In your opinion, what have been the effects of immigration on

the development of your country?

» A.Global
Select all that apply

Increases pressure on scarce resources (housing, jobs and
public services etc.)

Increases law and order problems

Strengthens cultural diversity

Increases productivity and economic growth

Fills important job vacancies

Leads to social disharmony

Helps fix demographic imbalances and skill gaps

Supports innovation through new ideas

None, | do not think there are any major effects of
immigration

p B. Global North vs Global South

Select all that apply

Increases pressure on scarce resources (housing, jobs and
public services etc.)

Increases law and order problems

Strengthens cultural diversity

Increases productivity and economic growth

Fills important job vacancies

Leads to social disharmony

Helps fix demographic imbalances and skill gaps

Supports innovation through new ideas

None, | do not think there are any major effects of
immigration

[ Global North
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Q21. As a citizen of your country, to what extent have the following
areas of your life improved over the last three years? n=50655

p A.Global

Select one per row

Public infrastructure and transport

facilties 10% 14%
Availability of financial services (eg,

. . . 1% 14%
savings, investments, interest rates etc.)

Public healthcare facilities 12% 13%

Quality of life (eg. food, housing) 14% 14%

My income 12% 12%

Employment opportunities 13% 12%

Inflation or rising cost of living 26% 1%

M Greatly worsened [ Worsened | Nochange [ Improved W Greatly improved

Only ‘Greatly improved’ and Improved’

Public infrastructure and tran sport

facilities 4%

Availability of financial services (eg,

o,
savings, investments, interest rates etc.) 39%

Public healthcare facilities 38%

Quality of life (eg., food, housing) 37%

My income 36%

Employment opportunities 35%

Inflation or rising cost of living 28%
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» B. Global North vs Global South
Only ‘Greatly improved’ and ‘Improved’ n=50655

32%
Public infrastructure and transport facilities
49%

Availability of financial services 80%

(eg, savings, investments, interest rates etc.) 46%

29%
Public healthcare facilities
45%

28%
My income
42%

29%
Qudlity of life (e.g, food, housing)
44%

30%
Employment opportunities
37%

21%
Inflation or rising cost of living

33%

GlobalNorth M Global South
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Q21_1.Is the government doing enough in these areas?
n=50655
p A.Global

Yes - Select “Yes” or “No”

Public infrastructure and transport facilites

Availability of financial services (eg, savings,
investments, interest rates etc.)

Public healthcare facilities
Employment opportunities
Quality of life (eg. food, housing)
My income

Inflation or rising cost of living

" Yes [ No

» B. Global North vs Global South
No - Select “Yes” or "No”

63%
Qudllity of life (e.g, food, housing)

58%
Employment opportunities

%

Inflation or rising cost of living 50%

63%
My income

48%

56%
Public infrastructure and transport facilities

38%

62%
Public healthcare facilities

43%

Availability of financial services (eg., savings, 57%

investments, interest rates etc.) A%

[ GlobalNorth M Global South
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Q22. How satisfied are you with your work and professional life
across these parameters? N=50655

p A.Global

Select one per row

Workplace location (eg, proximity to home, commute time,

transport faciities) S

N
h

Comfortable working conditions (e.g, safety of working conditions,

amenitties) 8 L7

Supporttive leadership and connection with colleagues |55 18%

Flexible work environment (e.g, flexible working hours, ability to work

% 19%

I

remotely)
Work-life balance (eg, workload, mental stress, leaves) |y 18%
Space to be innovative and creative |5 17%

Fair policies and practice (e.g, gender and cultural diversity,

feedback mechanism) ke 17%

Values and commitment of the company to societal issues (eg,

diversity, sustain ability, local community, charities) B e

Career advancement prospects and training opportunities |57 17%

Income andincentives | &/ 15%

W Very dissatisfied || Dissatisfied | Neither dissatisfied nor satisfied || satisfied I Very satisfied

Only 'Very satisfied” and ‘Satisfied'

Workplace location (eg, proximity to home, commute time, _ 58%
transport faciities) )
Comfortable working conditions (e.g, safety of working conditions, _ 569
amenities) %
Supporttive leadership and connection with colleagues _ 54%
Flexible work environment (e.g, flexible working hours, ability to work _ 549
remotely) °
Work-life balance (eg, workload, mental stress, leaves) _ 51%
Space to be innovative and creative _ 51%
Fair policies and practice (e.g, gender and cultural diversity,
feedback mechanism) L sox
Values and commitment of the company to societal issues (eg,
diversity, sustain ability, local community, charities)
Career advancement prospects and training opportunities _ 49%

Other 37%
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p» B. Global North vs Global South

Only 'Very satisfied” and ‘Satisfied’

Income and incentives
Career advancement prospects and training opportunities
Space to be innovative and creative

Work-life balance (eAg, workload, mental stress, leaves)

Comfortable working conditions (eg, safety of workin
conditions, omenities%

Workplace location (e.g, proximity to home, commute time,
transport facilities)

Flexible work environment (e.g, flexible working hours, abilit
to work remotelyg

Supportive leadership and connection with colleagues

Fair policies and practice (eg, gender and cultural diversity,
feedback mechanism)

Values and commitment of the company to societal issues
(eg, diversity, sustainability, local community, charities)

Global North

18 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023
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Q22_1. Select the top three reasons that might lead you to leave

your current job?

» A.Global
Select top three most likely reasons to leave job

Income and incentives
Work-iife balance (eg, workload, mental stress, leaves)

Career advancement prospects and training opportunities

Workplace location (eg, proximity to home, commute time,
transport faciities)

Flexible work environment (e.g, flexible working hours, ability to
work remotely)

Comfortable working conditions (e.g, safety of working
conditions, amenities)

Values and commitment of the company to societal issues
(e.g. diversity, sustainability, local community, charities)

Fair policies and practice (e.g, gender and cultural diversity,
feedback mechanism)

Suppottive leadership and connection with colleagues
Space to be innovative and creative

Other

» B. Global North vs Global South

Select all that apply

Income and incentives
Work-life balance (e.g, workload, mental stress, leaves)

Career advancement prospects and training opportunities

Workplace location (eg., proximity to home, commute time,
transport facilities)

Flexible work environment (e.g, flexible working hours, abilit
to work remotely

Comfortable working conditions (e.g, safety of workin
conditions, omenities%

Values and commitment of the company to societal issues
(e.g, diversity, sustainability, local community, chorities)

Fair policies and practice (e.g, gender and cultural diversity,
feedback mechanism)

Supportive leadership and connection with colleagues
Space to be innovative and creative

Global North

120 | FII PRIORITY compass | 2023

n=50655

49%

39%

32%

30%

30%

30%

23%

22%

22%

21%

|
N
BN

I Global South



ty compass

4

1O

v

FIl Pr

powered by Fll Institute

-wise

» C.Country

50655

n:

Select all that apply

A
%6y [
%6y [
%y [0
%9S [
%ey [
%9 0
%S [
%9 [
%er [0
%y [0
%ss [0
%sy [
%y [0
%or [
%es [
%Ly [
%ee [
%e [0
%9r [
%es [
AT
%09 [

Income and incentives

%ge I
%t [
%017
%017
%6€
%7€
%9€
%8¢
%0t
%6€
%EE

workload, mental stress,

Work-life balance (e.g,
leaves)

%ce [
%le
%ee [
%0e |
%cy [
%0e [0
%ee [
%0r [0
%9t [
%re [0
%ce [

%le [0
wre [
%ee [
%0e [
%ee [
%ae [0
%9¢ [
wre [
%ece [
%8¢ [
%0e [
%ee

prospects and training

Career advancement
opportunities

%z [0
%8¢ [
%0e [0
wve [
%L [
%0e [0
%ae [0
%ee
%ve [
%ce [
%6C [
%le [0
%0e [
%6c [
%ee ]
%ae [
%8¢ [
%0e [
A
%ce [
%ce [
we
%»ve

commute time, transport

(e.g, proximity to home,
facilities)

Workplace location

%ee [
%ee [
%e [0
we [0
%ve [0
%ce [
%0e [
%9 [0
%6c [0
%0e [
%0e [
%ce [0
wle [0
%0e [
%ee [
%6 [
%8 [
%LT [
%9 [
%ce [
%le [0
%ee [
%8c [

Flexible work environment
(e.g, flexible working hours
ability to work remotely)

%8¢ [
%9c [
%8¢ [0
%t [
%Sc [0
%0e [0
%le [0
%ee
%.e
%6c [0
%ee [
%ae [
%6c [
%le [
%8c [
%e 0
%6C [0
%ee ]
%8z [
%8c [0
%L [0
%LT [
%le [0

conditions (e.g, safety
of working conditions,

Comfortable working
amenities)

Values and commitment

wre [0
e [0
%8¢ [
%t |
%ce [
%ec [

AR
%6l [

%al [
TANN
%eT ]
%ce [0
%ce [0
%6C [0
%ce [0
%ee [0
%ce [
%8z [
%8t [
%G [
%ce [0
%ve

%8l [

of the company to societal

issues (eg, diversity,

sustainability, locall
community, charities)

%ez [0
%ee ]
%sc [0
%ac [
%»ve 0
%z [0

%Ll [0
%6l [
%0z [
%ee [
ATANN
%6l [
%0c |
e [0
%ce [0
%9l [
%eT [
%le [
%9z [
%ce [
%8l [
%ee [

%3l [

Fair policies and practice
(e.g, gender and cultural
diversity, feedback
mechanism)

we 0
%ec 0
AT
%9 [
%Ll [0
%9¢ [
%6l ]
%el 1
%Sl [
%6l ]
%ce
%l [0
ATAN
%ee [
%ce [0
% [0
%e 0
%Sc [
%z [0
%e 0
%al [0
%sc |
%9l [

and connection with

Supportive leadership
colleagues

%6l [
%/l [
%9l [
%ee [
%ve 00
%sc [0
%0C [
%0C [
%ec [
%6l [0
%8 [0
%9l [
%0c [
%ce [
%eT [
%l [
%9 [
%9z [
%se [
%0C [
%ce [0
%ee 0]
%8l [

Space to be innovative
and creative

%l [
%»C [
%0
Al
A
%l [
%c [
%c I
AR
%c W
%l [l
% I
% I
%l |
% [
% I
% Il
%0 |
%0 |
% 1l
% [
% I
% M

Other

VSN
wopbup peiun
pup|oyL
uspams
POV YINOS
IOV IPNPS
pupod
pLebBIN
OO00I0ON
0O
ubplor
uodor

APy

s]lel¥]
Aupuwiieg
20Un.4
oidoju33
1dAB3
pUIYO
opPOUDD
Izoig
pypJIsny

punue By

FIl PRIORITY compass | 2023 | 121



Fll Priority compass

powered by Fll Institute

Q23. To what extent do you agree that your government is

providing the following support to its citizens?

» A.Global
Select one per row

Education and skills development scholarships

Providing access to quality learning resources

Promoting small and medium sized businesses

Vocational trainings and lifelong learning programs

Promoting entrepreneurship

Promoting local businesses

Job placement opportunities post training

Promoting ethical products

[l strongly disagree  [1] Disagree

Only 'Strongly agree’ and ‘Agree’

Education and skills development scholarships

Providing access to quality learning resources

Promoting small and medium szed businesses

Vocational trainings and lfelong learning programs

Promoting entrepreneurship

Promoting local businesses

Job placement o pportunities post training

Promoting ethical products

122 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023

| Neither agree nor disagree

6%

7%

7%

6%

6%

7%

7%

6%

[l Agree [l strongly agree

49%

48%
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47%

47%

45%

44%

49%
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17%

17%

16%

16%

16%

17%

16%

15%
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» B. Global North vs Global South
Only 'Strongly agree’ and ‘Agree’ N=50655

A%
Education and skills development scholarships

58%

42%
Providing access to quality learning resources
56%

40%
Promoting small and medium sized businesses
57%

4%
Vocational trainings and lifelong learning programs
56%

. . 39%
Promoting entrepreneurship

56%

) ) 39%
Promoting local businesses
56%

38%
Job placement o pportunities post training

52%

) ) 37%
Promoting ethical products

52%

Global North M Global South
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Q24. Select the top three initiatives you believe have or would most

increase social engagement in your community?

» A.Global
Select top three

Public spaces like parks and recreational facilities

Volunteer programs (e.g, neighborhood cleaning, mentoring)

Community cultural celebrations and events

Community learning programs (eg, yoga, swimming)

Community forums (eg, discuss issues, ideas, decision making)

Community-based entrepreneurs hip

Neighborhood watch programs

Community gardens

p B. Global North vs Global South

Select top three

Public spaces like parks and recreational facilities

Volunteer programs (e.g, neighborhood cleaning, mentoring)

Community cultural celebrations and events

Community learning programs (eg, yoga, swimming)

Community forums (eg, discuss issues, ideas, decision making)

Community-based entrepreneurship

Neighborhood watch programs

Community gardens

A%

38%

38%

37%

37%

31%

30%

42%
A%

40%
35%

37%
38%

c*)|
a

%
40%

33%
A%

31%
31%

33%
27%

Global North M Global South
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Q25. To what extent are you satisfied with these different aspects of
your life? n=50656

p A.Global

Select one per row

The basic equipment of your home (eg, heating,
lighting, water)

Your ability to access safe and comfortable shelter [ 21%

S

% 22%

i

The quality of the environment where you live (eg, air

Your ability to have a sufficient, good quality and varied
diet

The extent to which you feel safe and protected  [54

Your ability to spend money on leisure activities  [eiA 16%

I

5% 20%

I U-I

| very dissatisfied [ Dissatisfied | Neither dissatisfied nor satisfied [ Satisfied W Very satisfied

Only 'Very satisfied” and ‘Satisfied'

The basic equipment of your home (eg., heating,

lighting, water) 62%

Your ability to adequately clothe yourself 62%

Your ability to access safe and comfortable shelter 60%

The quadlity of the environment where you live (eg, air

quality, water quality, access to green spaces) 57%

Your ability to have a sufficient, good quality and varied

diet 57%
The extent to which you feel safe and protected _ 54%

Your ability to spend money on leisure activities 47%
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p» B. Global North vs Global South

Only 'Very satisfied” and ‘Satisfied’

The basic equipment of your home
water)

Your ability to adequately clothe yourself

Your ability to access safe and comfortable shelter

The quality of the environment where you live
(e.g, air quality, water quality, access to green spaces)

Your ability to have a sufficient, good quality and varied
diet

The extent to which you feel safe and protected

The duration and quality of your sleep

Your ability to spend money on leisure activities

Global North
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Q26. Which do you think will be the most significant factors
impacting your health and well-being in the future? N=50655
p A. Global
Select top three

Financial situation 52%

Access to healthcare 37%

Physical activity level 36%

Work stress 35%

Environmental factors 34%

Personal relationships

Diet 30%

w
o
xR

Developments in healthcare services and innovation 26%

Genetic factors 20%

p B. Global North vs Global South

Select top three

53%
51%

Financial situation

38%
36%

Access to healthcare

Physical activity level

«

(.\)|
w
[e0}
N

%

34%
37%

Work stress

Environmental factors 30%
38%

Personal relationships 32%

28%

32%
8%

Diet

%

Developments in healthcare services and innovation
27%

20%
20%

Genetic factors

[ GlobalNorth M Global South
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Q27. Which do you think are the most important factors
contributing to healthy personal relationships? N=50655

» A.Global
Select top three

Mutual respect

Financial security

Quality time spent together
Communication skills

Shared values and goals

Supportive network of friends and family
Shared interests and values

Emotional intelligence

Child education security

Relationship counselling or therapy

» B. Global North vs Global South

Select top three

Mutual respect

Financial security

Quality time spent together
Communication skills

Shared values and goals

Supportive network of friends and family
Shared interests and values

Emotional intelligence

Child education security

Relationship counseling or therapy
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38%

35%

33%

28%
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Q28. To what extent do you agree with the following statements?

Nn=b0655
» A.Global
Select one per row
I have family and friends on whom | can rely ) 20%

onin hardtimes

In my life, | love and feel loved [k 28%

| feel emotionally stable andresilient 22 20%

I am satisfied that | can protest issues | feel

strongly about & le

My religious beliefs and values influence my

daily life |l G

| am satisfied with the voice | have as a citizen

7% 18%
of my country

The decisions made by public authorities are
mostly fair and transparent

| have no one with whom | can discuss
important matters

12% 14%

19% 12%

I strongly disagree [ Disagree | Neither agree nor disagree || Agree [l Strongly agree

Only 'Strongly agree’ and ‘Agree’

I have family and friends on whom | can rely

oninhardtimes 68%

In my life, I love and feel loved 65%

| feel emotionally stable and resilient 58%

I am satisfied that | can protest issues | feel

strongly about 53%

My religious beliefs and values influence my
- 51%
daily life
I am satisfied with the voice | have as acitizen 49%
of my country °

The decisions made by public authorities are

mostly fair and transparent 40%

| often feel alone 38%

| have no one with whom | can discuss
important matters

134 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023

32%



FIl Priority compass

powered by Fll Institute

p B. Global North vs Global South

Only 'Strongly agree’ and ‘Agree’ N=50655
I have family and friends on whom | can rely on in 64%
) 60%
In my life, | love and feel loved
. T 53%
| feel emotionally stable and resilient
I am satisfied that | can protest issues | feel 48%
My religious beliefs and values influence my daily A%
| am satisfied with the voice | have as a citizen of A%
The decisions made by public authorities are 33%
36%
| often feel alone
I have no one with whom | can discuss important 29%

Global North M Global South

FIl PRIORITY compass | 2023 | 135



ty compass

v

(Telg]

v

Fll Pr

powered by Fll Institute

-wise

» C.Country

50655

n:

Select top three

%99 I
%v9 [0
%cL
%e9 [0
%L [
%Ll [
%99 [
%79 [
%9 [0
%69 [
%9 I

%6t [
%89 [
%eL
%39 [
AV
%9 I
%a8 [0
%S [
%99 [
%99 [
%79 I
sl [0

I have family and
friends on whom | can
rely on in hard times

%99 I
%9 [0
%89 [
%9 [
%L [
%aL [0
%66 [
%89 [
%09 [
%0L [
%c9 [0
%y [
%9 [
%el [
%96 [
%9 [0
%59 [
%98 [
%9, [
%9 [0
%0L [
%9 [
%89 [

In my life, I love and feel

loved

AT
%S [0
%9 I
%G [
%9 [
%oL [0
%06 [
%9 [
%5
%9 [
%85 [
%Le [
%S [
%99 I
%55 [
A
%S
%c8 [
%l
%96 [0
%96 [0
%G [0
%G [0

| feel emotionally stable

and resilient

AT
%Ly [0
%65
%ss [0
%S [
%59 [0
%8y [
%9v [
%9r [
%S [0
%6y [0
we [
%98 [
%39
%l [0
%98 [
%8y
%l [0
%0, [
%es [
%08 [0
%05 [
%8s [

| am satisfied that I can
protest issues | feel
strongly about

%es [0
%ey [
%8s [
%0t |
%39 [N
%89 [0
sy 7]
%9 [
%cs [
%6t [
%s [
%0z [
%ey [
%99 [0
%ge [
%re [
%G [
%o [
%65
%8y [
%9 [
%ar [
%St [0

My religious beliefs and
values influence my

daily life

%er [0
%6e [
%09 [
%67 |
%y [0
wle T
%8¢ [
%9e [
%t [0
%vs [0
%es 0
%€t [
%St [
%9 [
%er [
%ey [0
%y [0
wrl 00
%0, [
%6y [0
%S [
%8y [0
%G [

I am satisfied with
the voice | have as a
citizen of my country

The decisions made

wre [0
%ce [
%or
%er [
%le [
%69 [0
%9¢ [0
%.C [0
%ce |
%ae [0
%ey [0
%8 [
%0e [
%S
%ee [
%z [
%8e [
%ol [
%9 [N
%8e [
%8¢ [

%y I

%oz M

by public authorities
are mostly fair and

transparent

%Le [0
%0r
%y [0
%07 [
%8¢ [
%y [0
%ae [0
%L [
%0r [0
%0e [
%Le [0
%ee [
%3e [
%ty [0
%ve [
%ee [
%8C [
%S
%t [0
%6e [0
%ece I
%Le [0
%ce [

| often feel alone

I have no one with

%6c [
%8¢ [
%cy [
%6e [
%c [
sy
%9¢ [
%eT [
%ee [0
%6c [
%6T [
%6c [
%LT [
%or
%e [
%ee [
%le 1
ws 0
%ey [
%0¢ [
%sc [
%ve [
%ez I

whom | can discuss
important matters

vsn
wopbupl peuun
pupioyL
uspems
POUJY YINOS
PIGPIY IPNDS
puniod

o BIN
002010
0OXON
upbpJor
uodor

ARy

pIpU|
Aupbwiieg
20Ul
pidoyi3
1dAB3

puYD
ppPOULD
10,8
pIPIISNY

oun ue By

136 | FIIPRIORITY compass | 2023



compdass

powered by Fll Institute

Acknowledgment

Fll Institute partnered with Accenture to develop FIl PRIORITY Compass and
FIl PRIORITY Compass Navigator for 2023.

Accenture is a leading global professional services company that helps the world's leading
businesses, governments and other organizations build their digital core, optimize their operations,
accelerate revenue growth and enhance citizen services - creating tangible value at speed

and scale. We are a talent and innovation led company with 733,000 people serving clients

in more than 120 countries. Technology is at the core of change today, and we are one of the
world's leaders in helping drive that change, with strong ecosystem relationships. We combine
our strength in technology with unmatched industry experience, functional expertise and global
delivery capability. We are uniquely able to deliver tangible outcomes because of our broad
range of services, solutions and assets across Strategy & Consulting, Technology, Operations,
Industry X and Accenture Song. These capabilities, together with our culture of shared success
and commitment to creating 360° value, enable us to help our clients succeed and build trusted,
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Disclaimer. The material in this document reflects information available at the point in time at which this
document was prepared as indicated by the date provided on the front page, however the global situation
is rapidly evolving and the position may change. This content is provided for general information purposes
only, does not take into account the reader’s specific circumstances, and is not intended to be used in
place of consultation with our professional advisors. Accenture disclaims, to the fullest extent permitted

by applicable law, any and all liability for the accuracy and completeness of the information in this
document and for any acts or omissions made based on such information. Accenture does not provide
legal, regulatory, audit, or tax advice. Readers are responsible for obtaining such advice from their own legal
counsel or other licensed professionals.
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